This .pdf document is bookmarked

Operation and Maintenance Instructions
ZX-Series Large Bore Lathes

Models GH-1440ZX
GH-1640ZX/1660ZX
GH-1860ZX/1880ZX
GH-2280ZX

Model GH-1440ZX shown

* For ZX-Series Lathes Parts List & Electrical Diagrams, see document M-321910-1

JET

427 New Sanford Road

LaVergne, TN 37086 Part No. M-321910
Ph.: 800-274-6848 Revision | 11/2014

www.jettools.com Copyright © 2014 JET


Tom Gauger
This .pdf document is bookmarked


2.0 Stand Assembly — Exploded View




2.1 Stand Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
1o, ZX-01101A......ccueeee. PUIBY ettt e s tee e ettt e e et e e e e ane e e e e anneea s 1
.................. GH22802X-01101..... Pulley (fOr 2280ZX).......ceiiiiiieieiiiieeeiiieeeeeiiee e siiees cuveeessseeeassseeessneessssneeees 1
2 e, ZX-S2.iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaann Cylindrical ENd Set SCrew .........ccvveeevviciviieeeeeeeiiinns MBX16 .....ccevvveveeeeeene 1
3 ZX-01734 ....veeee. (0 )Y/ ST 1
.................. ML-2080-01701......... Cover (fOr 22802ZX) ......cceiiiieaeiiiieeeiiieeeeaiee e e sitieeeeas eeeessiieeessseeessneeesssnsseaesnes L
4o ZX-Sh .o Cross Head SCreW..........cveviieieiiiiee e MBXL4 ... 4
5, ZX-S2.iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaann Cylindrical ENd Set SCrew .........ccveeeeviiciviieeeeeeeiiinnns MBX16 .....cevvvvveeeeeein 1
T ZX-01701 .................. Pedal ROD SUPPOIT ...ttt e ceritirr e e e e e e e e e e e e e nnenees 1
.................. ML-2080-01703......... Pedal Rod Support (for 2280ZX) ........uuviieeiiiiiiiiiiiies voriiiieeeeeessssiieeseesssssninnns L
T, ZX-01715......ccvveee.. LEVEING PaAd........oviiiiiiiie e e 6
8 e, TS-1540231 .............. HEX NUL ... M24-2..cooiiiiieiee 6
9 e, ZX-01712 ..o HEX CAP BOt...o et e 3
A, ZX-01713 ... HEX CAP BOIt... et et 3
10, ZX-01102A................ Bed Stand (for 40" models, serial # 010611ZX349 and lower).........ccccccoeuuuuee 1
.................. ZX-01102AN ............. New Bed Stand (for 40" models, serial # 0106182X350 and higher) ............. 1
.................. ZX-01102B................ Bed Stand (for 60" models, serial # 0106112X349 and lower)............ccveeee.. 1
.................. ZX-01102BN ............. New Bed Stand (for 60" models, serial # 0106182X350 and higher) ............ 1
.................. ZX-01102C................ Bed Stand (for 1880ZX, serial # 010611ZX349 and lower)...........ccccecvvvveen. 1
.................. ZX-01102CN............. New Bed Stand (for 1880ZX, serial # 010618ZX350 and higher) .................. 1
.................. GH22802X-01102..... Bed Stand (fOr 2280ZX)........uetaiiiiieeiiieieeiiieeessiiees ceveeessiieeessieeessneeeesnseeeees 1
11, ZX-01703 .......ccvveeee. [ DT IS T o] o o] o A USSR 2
12 e, TS-150341 ................ Socket Head Cap SCreW..........ceveeeeviiiivinieeeeeeesiiene MBX14 ... 4
13 .. ZX-S13..iiiiiiieen TAPEN PN e 5X20 i 2
14 .. ZX-01705.......ccvveee. Water Leaking Chip GUAIT ..........ueeviieiiiiiiiiiiie et reeee e e e s ssirieee e e e e sinnaeeae s 1
15 e, ZX-S15A......cccieeen. Cross Head SCreW..........oeeiiieeeiiiiee e M5X20 ... 4
16 . TS-1540121 .............. HEX NUL ... M20 ..o, 9
17 s ZX-01702 ....oeveeee. 2] ] PR UUPRTPPR 3
.................. ML-2080-01704......... BOIt (fOr 2280ZX) ......ueeeieiiiie ettt eeeeaiiee e eeree e sare e e aeeee e O
18 . TS-1550111 .............. Flat Washer ... M20 .. 6
19 ., ZX-01122A................ Motor Mounting Plate (for 14" models) .........cccccvvees vovviiiieiiee e 1
.................. ZX-01122B................ Motor Mounting Plate (for 16”/18” ModelS) ............c. vovevveeviiiciiieneeeesiciiinenne. 1
.................. ML-2080-01122......... Motor Mounting Plate (for 22" model) ...........cccovceves vovciiieeieeeiiiiiieeee e, 1
20 .. ZX-01726 ....oeveveen. L0011/ S TR 1
.................. GH2280ZX-01701..... COVET ...cetiieeitieee et e ettt ttee et e e s eabee e e sbteeassnbeees sabeeesnsseesssnsseesssssseessnnnneees L
21 ZX-Sh ..o Cross Head SCreW..........ceeviiiieniiiee e MBXL4 ... 4
22 i ZX-S22.coiiiiiiiiiienn K Y et 10XBXT0 ..., 1
PAC ZX-S23BC.......ccoueee... Main Motor (for 22” model) .........cooccvvveeeeeeeiciiieene. 10 HP, 6P, 3Ph............. 1
.................. ZX-S23A.................... Main Motor (for 14" models) .............ccceeevvvvveeeennn. 7.5HP, 4P, 3Ph............. L
.................. ZX-S23B.................... Main Motor (for 16"/18” models) .................eeeee...... 7.5HP, 6P, 3Ph.............. 1
24 . ZX-017609A.............. Wire Conduit (for 1440/1640/1840ZX).....cuuutiiiiiiiaes eeeeeiiieeeaiiee e sieeeeaeeeae s 1
.................. ZX-017609B.............. Wire Conduit (for 1460/1660/1860ZX).........cccveeriur werirereeriieeeniiieeesiieeeeneees 1
.................. ZX-017609C.............. Wire Condulit (for 1880/2280ZX)........ccccurerriierariiis cerieeeesnieeaesiieeeesneeeeesneees L
26 ... ZX-S26..cciiiiiiiiiiinenn LOCKING PIALE ....uviiiiie et es et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nnenes 1
28 .. ZX-S15..iiiiieenn, Cross Head SCreW..........cceviiiiiiiiiee e MAXG ... 1
29 ., ZX-01711 ... Water RECEPLiON PIAte........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiec it ettt e e 1
30 .. ZX-Sh ..o Cross Head SCreW..........ceeviieiiiiiiee e MBXL4 ... 2
1C A ZX-01510.....cceenneeee. COOIANE TANK ...eeieieie ettt —eatee e e e e e b e e s anneeeeenneeas 1
32 i, ZX-01714 ... L0011/ SRR 1
.................. ML-2080-01702......... Cover (fOr 22802ZX) ......cceiiiiieaiiiiiaeiiieeeeaieeeeeiieeeaas eeeessiieeessseeseannseeessnsneeesns L
33 ZX-Sh ..o Cross Head SCreW..........ceevieeiiniiiie e MBXL4 ... 4
34 ZX-S34 ..o, UL L. M3 4
35 ZX-S35..iiiiiiieienn CO0IANE INAICALON.......eiiieieie ettt —rteee e e e e e e s e e e neeeas 1
36 .. ZX-S36..ccceiiiiiiiaannn. Cross Head SCreW..........ocovieeeiniiee e M3X20 ... 4
37 . TS-1540072 .............. HEX NUL. .. O 4
38 e, TS-1550071 .............. Flat Washer ... MLO .. 4
39 i, TS-1491041 .............. HexX Cap BOlt.......c.ueeiiiiiiiiiie e MLOX30 ....eveeeeiiiieeeieen. 4
80 .. ZX-01716A................ Stand Front Cover (for 1440/1640/18402ZX) .....ccccces wiveeeeiiieeee e e eiee e 1
.................. ZX-01716B................ Stand Front Cover (for 1460/1660/1860ZX) ........ccc «erereeeeiiieeerriieeesiieeennenn. 1
.................. ZX-01716C................ Stand Front Cover (for 1880/2280ZX) .......ccccvvveeeiies corerreeesiiiiiieeeeessssiinnneeenees L
8l e, ZX-01501 ......cocneeee. GASKEL ...t e e e e aeeas 1



Index No

Part No

ZX-S82...cciiiiii
ZX-01740 ...
ZX-01741 ..................
ZX-01511 ...
ZX-S86...ccciiiiein.
ZX-01512 .................
ZX-05753 ....ccccne.
ZX-01703A................
JX21004........cccceee

Description Size Qty
HEX NUL....oooiiii M5 . 2
I A = 2SR UPESRIN 1
10 | L I - SRR PPRPRI 1
GASKEL ... et e ae e neeas 2
Cross Head SCreW..........eveieiee e MBEX16 .o 6
GASKEL ...t et e e aaeeas 1
EXIENAING PIAtE.....eeeiiei i es cevrie e e e e e e s r e e e e e e enannns 1
Fixed Support (serial # 0709162X1738 and higher) ........cccccccovivvieeieeniinnnee. 1
Terminal Board (NOt SHOWN) ........oviiiiiiiiiccicccce e e 1
Junction BOX (NOt SNOWN) ..ot e e e e e e eee s 1
Plastic Fitting (NOt SNOWN).........occuiiiiiiie e e 1



3.0 Brake Assembly — Exploded View

t;:&

AHNH




3.1 Brake Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
40 ... ZX-22101 ...evee. 0] USROS 1
41 ZX-SAL ..o SPrNG Pin .o 5XA0 .o 1
42 ZX-22703 ..o BULt Nail SUPPOIT.....co ittt e et eee e e ee e e e eeee e 1
43 e TS-1524021 .............. SOCKEt SEE SCIEW ....cooviieiiieiiee e MBXL0 ..o 1
4 .............. ZX-S44.....ccoe Cross Head SCreW..........oeeiiiieeiiiiee e M5X20 ... 4
45 ZX-22714 .................. POSItIONING PIAtE ....ceiie it es cvvrre e e e e e e s r e e e e e e s nannes 1
46 .............. ZX-22704A................ Driving Shaft-LONQET..........uviiiiieii e e 1
48 ..o ZX-SA8 ..ot SPrNG Pin .o 5X30 .eiiiiieiiie e 3
49 ... ZX-22712A................ Pedal (for 1440/1640/1840ZX)(serial # 070820Z2X1737 and lower) ............... 1
.................. ZX-22712AE.............. Pedal (for 1440/1640/1840ZX)(serial # 070916Z2X1738 and higher).............. 1
.................. ZX-22712B................ Pedal (for 1460/1660/1860ZX)(serial # 070820ZX1737 and lower) ............... 1
.................. ZX-22712BE.............. Pedal (for 1460/1660/1860ZX)(serial # 070916ZX1738 and higher).............. 1
.................. ZX-22712C................ Pedal (for 1880/2280ZX)(serial # 070820ZX1737 and lower) ........c..cccceeeeee 1
.................. ZX-22712CE ............. Pedal (for 1880/2280ZX)(serial # 070916Z2X1738 and higher)....................... 1
50 .. ZX-22710A................ Draw Bar (for 14" MOdEIS) ....ceiviiiiiciiiiiiiie e ees ceiiiiiee e e e 1
.................. ZX-22710B................ Draw Bar (for 16” MOdelS) ..........ccccevieiiiiiiiiiiiiie it v ceirieee e e essinineeee L
.................. ZX-22710C................ Draw Bar (for 18" modelS) ..........cccvvieiiiiiiiiiiiiie it e eeciiieee e essiiineeee L
.................. GH2280ZX-22710..... Draw Bar (for 22" model) .........cccoveeiieiiiiiiiiiiee it e esciiieee e ssinnneeee L
51 .. ZX-22706 ........cuv...... CoNNECHING SAt.....uueiiiiii s e e 1
52 i ZX-S52 ..ot SPlE PN 2X20 .o 2
3 ZX-S53..iiiiiiiiiiieen, TenSile SPriNG.....cccov i 3.5x26x190 .......ceveeeennns 1
54 i ZX-S54 ..o EYEDOIL. ..o Y £ 1
55 e TS-1490091 .............. HexX Cap BOlt......oooeeeiieeie e MBX50 ..ceveeeiireiieenieeans 1
56 .o TS-1540061 .............. HEX NUL ... M8 . 1
57 e ZX-22707A.....coen... 21011 = Lo o RS0 o] o Lo g AF USSR 1
58 .o TS-1540072 .............. HEX NUL ... 1Y O R 1
59 i, ZX-S59..cciiiiiiiiens O O | o TSR S S 1
60....cceee.... ZX-22701 ......cccuvveee. POSItIONING Saft.........coooiiiiiiic s e 1
61 ..o ZX-SB1..cociiiiiiiiennn. Brake SNOE ......oooiiii e e 1
62 .o ZX-22702 ...oovveennn Brake SNaft.......cooiiiiiie it e 1
63 ... ZX-22708 .......ccvvvee... CONNECHNG PIALE ....vvveiiiiii i rs cee e e s s e e e e e s e e e e e e e e 1
64 ..o ZX-S64 ... EIastic Pin......ccooiiieiiee e B5X25 i 1
65...ccienn. ZX-22709 ......cccuvvvee. CoNNECHING SAt.....uuiiiiiii s e 1
66 ...cccennnen. ZX-S66...ccccvieiaiiiannn SEOKE SWILCR ..ottt e e 1
Y AT ZX-S67 ..oeiieieaaiannns ST (=P RTR MAX25 .o 2
68 ...cccvveeen. ZX-S68....cccceviiriinnn. Cylindrical ENd Set SCrew .........ccvveeviiiiviieeeeeeeninns M5X10 ...ccoiiiiieeeeeeie 1
69 .. ZX-22711 .o BUtt Nail SUPPOIT.....co ettt eee e eee e ee e e eeee e 1
70 i, ZX-ST0.ceeiiiieieeee, PN s 5N6X20 ...oeiiieiiieeieeenee 1
L. ZX-22715 e AJUSE BOIE. ...ttt eeemeeene e et e e e e e e e neeeneas 1
T2 i TS-1540061 .............. HEX NUL ... M8 .o 1
73 e, ZX-ST3 e O O | o TSR 12 e 2
T4 TS-149006 ................ HEX Cap SCrEW......eeiiieieiiieeeiiee e MBX35 ..o 1



4.0 Bed Assembly — Exploded View




4.1 Bed Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
1o, ZX-01104A......ccuue... Bed (for 1440/1640/1840ZX) ....uueiiiiiiieeiiiieeeeiieees ieeeeaiie e siieeeeseee e aneeaeens 1
.................. ZX-01104B................ Bed (for 1460/1660/1860ZX) ......ccccueeeeiirrriaiiiiraaiiis cerireeeesaieeeasseeesssseeeesnienes L
.................. ZX-01104C................ Bed (for 1880/2280ZX) ......ceisueteeiirieieiiiiieeiiieeaesiie cesieeeesaeeeessseeessnsseessnneees L
2 i, TS-1550101 .............. Flat Washer ... ML6 ..o 8
3 ZX-B3 .. HexX Cap BOlt.......c.ueveiiiiiie e MLBX50 ....eeeiiieeeiieans 8
R ZX-01706 .......ceeenneeen. RECK. ...ttt et e e eeeaee e e e aae e e e e aaa e e e anreaeane 1
5 TS-1505051 .............. Hex Socket Cap Screw (for 1440/1640/1840ZX)..... M10X35 ........ccceeernneen. 10
.................................................... Hex Socket Cap Screw (for 1460/1660/1860ZX)..... M10x35........................ 14
.................................................... Hex Socket Cap Screw (for 1880/2280ZX).............. M10x35....................... 18
[ ZX-B6..eoeeiiiiiee Taper Pin (for 1440/1640/1840ZX) ......cccoeveenieeaans 8X50 ... 10
.................................................... Taper Pin (for 1460/1660/1860ZX) .........cccceeevieeeeee 8X50 i 14
.................................................... Taper Pin (for 1880/2280ZX).......cccccceveeeeeeiiiiinnnn . 8X50 e 18
T o, ZX-01706A......ccuuee... Rack (for 1440/1640/18A0ZX) ...eeeeiiueieeeaiiiaeeiiiiee e eeeeeaiiee e esiiee e sieee e eeeeaeans 4
.................................................... Rack (for 1460/1660/1860ZX) ........ceeeiirereriiieiaiiiiis ceriereiiieeesseeeeesnseeeesseeeess O
.................................................... Rack (for 1880/2280ZX) .......uueeeiiieiaeaiiieeaaieieeeiiiies ateeesaseeeessieeeessneeeeaseeeees O
8., ZX-01112 ... (7= 101 =74 [ [ SRRSO 1
9 e TS-1551081 .............. LOCK WaShEr ...t ML2 . 4
10.............. TS-1506091 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW......ccveevvicvviveeiee i M12x55 ..., 4
12 e, ZX-Bl2..oiiiiiiiiiann. Thread Taper Pin.......cccccccveeeiiiiiieeee e 12X70 i 2
13 . TS-1491101 .............. HexX Cap BOlt.......c.ueeeiiiiiiiee e MLOX60 ......ceveiriiraaninnn. 2
14 . TS-1550071 .............. WASHET ... MLO ..o 2
5. TS-1503021 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......uvvvveeeeeccviieeeee e M6X10.......cceeeeeeeeee. 6
16 .o TS-1550041 .............. WASHET ... MB ... 6
17 s ZX-01741A.....ccuuee.. Splash Guard (fOr 1440ZX)......ooi i ries et e e ee e 1
.................. ZX-01741B................ Splash Guard (fOor L460ZX).......c..uuueeieeeiiiiiiiiiiieeeiiies rreeeeeesssiireeeeesssnsssneneenees L
.................. ZX-01741C................ Splash Guard (for L640ZX).........uuueiieeiiiiiiiiiiieieeeiiies cveeeeeessssireeeeeesssssnneseenees L
.................. ZX-01741D................ Splash Guard (for L660ZX)..........uuevieeeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeiiies cveeeeeessssiieresessssssnneeeesees L
.................. ZX-01741E................ Splash Guard (for 1840ZX).......c.c.uuueuieeiiiiiiiiiiieieeeiiies veeeeeessssireeeeesssnsisneeeeeess L
.................. ZX-01741F ................ Splash Guard (for 1860ZX)..........uuevieeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeiiies creeeeeessssireeeeesssssisneeeenees L
.................. ZX-01741G................ Splash Guard (for 1880ZX).......c..uuuevieeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeiiies cveereeessssiieeeeeeesssinneneesees L
.................. GH22802X-12701..... Splash Guard (for 2280ZX)........ccueieiiieiieiiiieiiiiies cieeeeeiiieeeesireeeseeeeesnneeeees L
18 .. ZX-B18....coocieieennn. Shear PiN......ociiiie e BX35 e 2
19 ., ZX-01708A................ Lead Screw (for 40" models, serial # 010611ZX349 and lower)..................... 1
.................. ZX-01708AN ............. New Lead Screw (for 40" models, serial # 010618Z2X350 and higher)............ 1
.................. ZX-01708B................ Lead Screw (for 60" models, serial # 010611Z2X349 and lower)..................... 1
.................. ZX-01708BN ............. New Lead Screw (for 60" models, serial # 010618Z2X350 and higher)........... 1
.................. ZX-01708C................ Lead Screw (for 80" models, serial #0106112X349 and lower) ..................... 1
.................. ZX-01708CN............. New Lead Screw (for 80" models, serial #010618ZX350 and higher)............ 1
20 e, ZX-B20.....cociieiiennn. Flat ENd Set SCreW........ccooceviiiiiie e MBXL0 ... 2
21 i, ZX-01109 ........c.oe...... Sleeve (serial # 010611ZX349 and IOWEN).......cccciver veeeviiiiiiieeee e eciirieee e e 1
.................. ZX-01109N................ New Sleeve (serial # 010618ZX350 and higher)..... cccccccccovviienieeviiicinnnn 1
22 . ZX-1204 ... Double Row Spherical Ball Bearing.............cccccce..... 20X47X14 .., 2
23 e ZX-B23...coiiie, C-CliP e 20 . 2
24 ... ZX-01110......ccvveeee.. Bracket (serial # 010611ZX349 and IOWEr) .......cccees voviviieeeeeeeiiiiieee e 1
.................. ZX-01110N................ New Bracket (serial # 0106182X350 and higher).... ccccccccccvviiiiienieeeniicinnnn. 1
25 . ZX-01111 ... (0 )Y/ SRRSO 1
26 .o TS-1503041 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccovvevvviieeeeeeeiciiiiieeee e M6X16........ceeeeeeeeeee. 4
27 i ZX-B27 e TAPEN PN i BX60 ... 1
28 i TS-1505081 .............. SOCKEt Cap SCrEW ....uvvevieeeiiiiiiiieeie e MI10X50......cccceeveeeeennn. 1
29 i, ZX-B29....cociiiie, Ol CUP et 10 2
110 I GH2280zX-1230....... SOCKEt CaP SCIrEW ....ccoiuvieieiiiieee et M210OX100 .....cceirieraaninnen. 1
1 A ZX-B3l..ciiiiiieen. TAPEN PN i B6XL00 ...eeeeiiiiieeiiee e 1
32, ZX-01108 .................. Sleeve (serial # 010611ZX349 and IOWEN).......ccccvver veeeriiiiiiiee e ecrireeee e e 1
.................. ZX-01108N................ New Sleeve (serial # 010618ZX350 and higher)..... cc.cccccccvviiiiinieiiiiiiinnnn 1
33 e, ZX-01709A................ Feed Rod (for 40" models, serial # 010611ZX349 and lower).........cc...cccu...... 1
.................. ZX-01709AN ............. New Feed Rod (for 40" models, serial # 0106182X350 and higher) .............. 1
.................. ZX-01709B................ Feed Rod (for 60" models, serial # 0106112X349 and lower)............cccvveee.. 1
.................. ZX-01709BN ............. New Feed Rod (for 60" models, serial # 0106182X350 and higher) .............. 1
.................. ZX-01709C................ Feed Rod (for 80" models, serial # 010611Z2X349 and lower)............cccvvveee.. 1
.................. ZX-01709CN............. New Feed Rod (for 80" models, serial # 010618Z2X350 and higher) .............. 1



Index No

Part No

ZX-01707B................
ZX-01707C................
TS-1540031 ..............
ZX-06720 ..o
ZX-06001C-3.............
ZX-06001C-2.............

ZX-06001C-4.............
ZX-B46......ccveri

TS-1505081 ..............
ZX-05741 ...
TS-1540081 ..............
ZX-B54 ...

ZX-B60......ccueee
TS-1482031 ..............
ZX-B62.....cociiii
ZX-01719 ...
ZX-LRG14.................
ZX-LRG16.................

Description Size Qty
LI 01T G o o IR BX30 i 1
POKING BIOCK .....cuviiiiee ittt e s cetee e e e e e e r e e e e e e nnnnes 1
Control Rod (for 1440/1640/1840ZX) ......uuvvieeiiiiiiins wereeeisiiiieeeeeesssnnreeeaaeeennns 1
Control Rod (for 1460/1660/18602ZX) ......cceeeeiiiiiiies weeeeiiiiiieereeeessinrreeeaaeeannns 1
Control Rod (for 1880/2280ZX) .......cocuviieeieeeiiiiiiies ceeeesiiiiieeeeeeessinnneeeaeeeennes 1
UL L M5 e 1
SMAIl SNAFL ... e 2
SIBBVE ...t et e e e e e e e e nneeas 1
] 0= T = 1
SPING vttt IX75X25 i, 3
BIACKEL......eeeee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e anaeaeaa 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........coovevvvvieeeeeeeeiciiieeeeee e MBXL6 ......cvvveveeeeee 2
S PP T TP PPPPPPPPPPRUIN 1
LONG LEVET SIEEVE ...ttt e s ceritrr e e e e e s e e e e e e e nnnnnes 1
HEX NUL....oooiiii M8 ..o 2
SEEUSCIBW ..t M8BX28 ......ovveeeeeeeiiie 2
Direction Change RiNG.........ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e es ceitiree e e e e s sraee e e e e e e enneaees 1
PN 8N6X20 ... 1
TaPEr PiN .t 3X20 i 1
SOCKEt Cap SCrEW ....uvviiieeeiiiiiiiieeie e eeiieee e ML1OX50.....cccvvveeeeeeee 2
Threaded TUDE ...t cee et e e e e e sneeeeaaes 2
HEX NUL. .. ML2 ., 2
DIUM SWILCH L.t eeee et e e e e e s ene e e enes 1
Cross Head SCreW.........ceeviieieiiiiee e MBEX8 ..o 5
ROCKET .ttt e beeeeanae e e e e nbeeeaanneeaeanneeaeas 1
PN BXLO e 1
BFACKEL. ...ttt e s bte e e e e e e e e e e e e e naeee s 1
(701 OO P PP PPPPPPTTPIN 1
Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw ...........ccceeenee. MBX18 ... 4
Hex Cap Bolt..........cooveiiiiiiiiiee e MBX16 .....c.evvveeeeeeeeinee 2
PN 2X15 2
ROCKET .ttt e s bteeeanae e e e e abe e e e anneeaeanneeaean 1
Rubber Washer (for 14” models) .........cveeiiiiciiiiiiies e 1
Rubber Washer (for 16” Mmodels) .........coveeiiiiiiiiiiiies e 1
Rubber Washer (for 18” models) .........cveeiiiiiiiiiiiies e 1
Rubber Washer (for 22” models) .........coveeiiiiiiiiiiies e 1
RUDDEI WASKET ... e e 1

10



5.0 Headstock Assembly | — Exploded View

11



5.1 Headstock Assembly | — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
i ZX-02306 ..........cc...... ROUN SIgN PIALE ......ccciieiieiee e v e e e e e e e e 3
2 e, ZX-02122 .......ccuuuee... Positioning HaNdIE..............oveiiieiiie s e 1
3, ZX-H3.oiiiiiiiiin, Flat ENd Set SCreW.........cccvvveeeieeei e MLOX12 ....uvvveeeeeeeeiinne, 1
R ZX-HA i SPING 1ot YI-1X8X25....eeeieiiiieenee 1
5 ZX-H5. i, Steel Ball.......ooeeiii e 8 e 1
6., ZX-HB...oooeeveiinnn, Countersunk Head SCrew..........ccceeeviiivvieeeeeeeeiiinns M5X12 ..o 2
T, ZX-02743 .......ccvvvee.. POSItIONING DISC ...vvviiiieiiiiiiiiiee et es cesrirare e e e e e s sbraaeeeeeeesnnnnes 1
8 i, ZX-02738 ....coveveenen. ] 1= 11 S TSP RURRP 1
9, ZX-H9uviiiiiiiiiiiin, TaPEr PiN e BX55 i 1
10, ZX-H10...oooiiiiieene, WOoOodruff KEY......cccoiiiiiiiiiie e AXL6 oo 1
11, ZX-H11. oo, RING Seal ..o 25X2.4 ..o, 1
12 e ZX-02116 ....cceeeeen. CRANK .ttt ettt e et e e e eabee —aateeeeaae e e e e abe e e e aaneeeeaneeas 1
13 . TS-1523051 .............. SEESCIEW ittt MBX16 ... 1
14 .. ZX-H14. .o, PN BNBX28 ....covieieiiiieene 1
15, ZX-02302 ......ccceuunee POKING BIOCK .....uviiiieeiiciiice ettt ttraee e e e e e e e e e eeas 1
16 .o ZX-02738C....cccouveeee. PN BIOCK ... ettt e ttee et e e e et e e e e e e e nneea s 1
17 s TS-1523051 .............. SEESCIEW ittt MBX16 .. 1
18 . ZX-02114 ... (O3 = 0| RSP TUTRRP 1
19 ., ZX-H11. oo, RING Seal......coooiiiiii 25X2.4 .o, 1
20 e, ZX-H20.....cccoiieieen. PN 5X30 i 1
21 . ZX-02734 ...vvvee. SNATE e s e e e e aeeas 1
22 i ZX-H10...ooiiiiieeen, WOoOodruff KEY ......ccooiiiiiiiiiiie e AXL6 oo 1
23 e ZX-H5 ., Steel Ball......oooeeiiie 8 e 1
24 . ZX-HA i, 5] o] 10T PRSP YI-IX8X25....eiiieiiiiene 1
25 e, ZX-H3. i Flat ENd Set SCreW........cooociiiiiiiiiiiieee e MLOX12 ....oeeeeeiiieeeee 1
26 ... ZX-02733 ... Left POSItIONING DISC ....cc.vvviiiieie e e s certire e e e e e e e e e e e e e nnenes 1
27 o, ZX-HB...oovveoeirennnn, Countersunk Head SCrew.........ccccceveeeeeeiiiiiiieeeeeennn, M5X12 ..o 2
28 i ZX-02113 ... LEft LEVET SUPPOIT ..ciii ettt ee ceastirae e e e e s saraeee e e e e e e nnenees 1
29 i, ZX-02741 ... HEANAIE ..ttt tee e e e e e e e e e a e e naeee s 1
110 BT ZX-02732 e (0 )Y/ SRRSO 1
31, ZX-HB...oovveoeiirennnn, Countersunk Head SCrew..........cccceeeeeeeiiiiiieeee e, M5X12 ... 1
32, ZX-HB...oovveeeiiannnn, Countersunk Head SCrew.........ccccceveeeeeeiiiiiieeeeeennn, M5X12 ... 1
33 e, ZX-02732 ... {01V SRRSO 1
34, ZX-02119.....ccccvvveee. RIght LEVET SUPPOI ...ttt es centrre e e e e e s serrreeeeeeesnnenees 1
35 ZX-H3. i Flat ENd Set SCreW........ccoociiiiiiiiieiieee e MLOX12 ....oeeeeeiiieeeee 1
36 e ZX-HA i, 5] o] 1] 1o PRSP YI-IX8X25....iiiieiiiene 1
Y AR ZX-H5. .o, Steel Ball......oooeeiiii 8 e 1
38 ., ZX-02728 ......cccuvvee... Right POSItIONING DISC......uvviiiiieiiiiiiiiiiece et es ceiitiieee e e e s serrre e e e e e e e nnenes 1
39 i, ZX-02741 ... HEANAIE .. e e et e e e e e e e e naee e 1
40.....c..... ZX-HB...ooveeeeirennnn, Countersunk Head SCrew.........ccccceeeeeeeeiiiiiiieeeeeennn, M5X12 ... 2
41 ... ZX-H10...ooiiiiieeen, WOoOodruff KEY......ccooiiiiiiiiiiieiiec e AXL6 oo 1
42 . ZX-02727 e ST s e e e aneeas 1
43 e ZX-H10...ooiiiiieiieen, Half Circle Key ..., AXL6 oo 1
44 ............. ZX-H11. i, RING Seal......coooiiiiii e 25X2.4 .o, 1
45 .. ZX-02730 ...cvevenen. (1oL | RO 1.5m36T...ceeeiieeeeee. 1
46 .....c........ TS-1523051 .............. SEESCIEW it MBX16 ... 1
A7 e ZX-02738C....cccouveeee. PN BIOCK ... ettt et e et e e e e e e e e e enaeeeea 1
48 ... TS-1523051 .............. SEESCIEW it MBX16 ... 1
49 ... ZX-02111 ... (O3 = 0| TSR RUTRP 1
50 i, ZX-H10...ooiiiiieeen, WOoOodruff KEY ......ccoiiiiiiiiieieiiee e AXL6 oo 1
51 e, ZX-02731/1 ............... (7] 1101 IS o= U S SRR 1
52 i ZX-H10...oooiiiiieieen. WOoOodruff KEY ......ccoiiiiiiiiieieiiee e AXL6 oo 1
53 i ZX-H11 i, RING Seal......coooiiiii 25X2.4 oo, 1
54 ZX-H54......coovvvvveaann. Taper End Set SCreW.......covveeviicivieeeeee i M6X16.......cceeeeeeeeee. 1
55 i, ZX-02732/2 ............... (1oL | R 1.5m36T....c.coeeiieeeenen. 1
56 .eiiinen. ZX-H56.....cccvererann. RING Seal ..o A0X3.1 i 1
57 o ZX-02110 ....ceeeveee. BUSIING ..ttt bee e e e e e e e e e e e aeea s 1
58 e ZX-02729 ...cvveeenn. (0 )Y/ SRS RP TSP 1
59 i ZX-H59...ccoiiiiiiiienn, PN 3N6X10 ... 1
60....cceee.... ZX-HB...oovveeeiiannn, Countersunk Head SCrew.........ccccceeeeeeeiiiiiiieeeeeennn, M5X12 ... 1

12



Index No

Part No Description Size Qty
ZX-HB1.....ooviiieaen. Countersunk Head SCrew..........occceeeviieeeniieeeenneen. MBX12 .o 1
ZX-HB2....coiiiieennn Flat ENd Set SCreW........cooovieiiiiiieeiieee e MBXL2 .. 1
ZX-02115C................ (2 TCT T g0 IS YU o] oo ] o SO RPR 1
ZX-HBA.....ccceiee. RING Seal ..o A0X3.1 i 1
ZX-02115 ..o, LTt FOTK. .ttt e s tee e e e e e e e e e e e e naeea s 1
ZX-HB6......ccvveeene. Flat ENd Set SCreW........ccoociiaiiiiiiiiieee e MBXL0 ... 1
ZX-02120A/2............. BUSKNING ...ttt tee e e e e e e naeee s 1
ZX-HB8........cccvvvveen. TaPEr PiN it BX35 i 1
ZX-02736 ...ccvveenen (7] 11 0] IS - | SO SRRSO 1
ZX-02112 ... RIGNE FOK .. ttee et e e e e e e e e e e enaeee s 1
ZX-HB6......ccvvveeene. Flat ENd Set SCreW........ccoociieiiiiiiiiieee e MBXL0 ... 1
ZX-02120A/2............. BUSKNING ..ottt tee e e e e e e eaaea s 1
ZX-H73. i, RING Seal......cooiiiiiii 30X3.1 i 1
ZX-02735 ...cceeeee (23 (oTed (T o [ A T - USRI 1
ZX-HBL....oooiiiiaen. Countersunk Head SCrew..........occeeeeiiieeeniieneeneeen. MBX12 .o 1
ZX-02744 .................. AQJUSEING SCIEW ..eeiiieii ittt e es caratrreeeeeeessaaaaeeeaeeessnnnnn 1
ZX-HTT oo LI 01T G o o SRR 8X40 .o 1
ZX-HTT oo TaPEr PiN it 8X40 .. 1
ZX-92124 .................. AUSEING BIOCK ...veeiieeeiieieee ettt e s ceritie e e e e e e s s e e e e e e e ennnnes 1
ZX-H80.....cccveeeene. HeX Cap BOlt.......c.ueeeiiiiiiiiiee e M2L2X50 .....coeieiiieeeien. 1
ZX-02744 .................. AQJUSEING SCIEW ..eeeiiieii ittt ettt e e e es caaitrreeeeeessnsaaaeeeaeeessnnnens 1
ZX-02736C................ POSItIONING PN ...oviiiiiicciicee e cerriier e e e e e e s erre e e e e e e e snannns 1
ZX-H83...oo i, Ol SIGNt GIASS ...ttt —ate e e e e e e e e e e aeeeas 1
ZX-HB84....coociie. WASKNET .. ALB..cooiiiiiiiiieeeeee 2
ZX-H85....coviieiiiiiiiins Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......uvvevveeeiiicviieeeie e M16X50.......ccceeveeeeennn. 2
ZX-02301A................ Label (for 1440ZX) (serial #1109152X2363 and loWer)...........ccccvvvveeeeeeinnnnne, 1
ZX-02301AJ.............. Label (for 1440ZX) (serial #1109302X2364 and higher) ...........ccccccveeeeinene. 1
ZX-02301B................ Label (for 1460ZX) (serial #1109152X2363 and loWer)...........ccccvvvveeeeeerinnnnne, 1
ZX-02301BJ.............. Label (for 1460ZX) (serial #1109302X2364 and higher) ...........cccccevveeeninnnne. 1
ZX-02301C................ Label (for 1640ZX) (serial #1109152X2363 and loWer)...........ccccvvvveeeeeeeinnnne, 1
ZX-02301CJ.............. Label (for 1640ZX) (serial #1109302X2364 and higher) ...........cccccceveeeinnene. 1
ZX-02301D................ Label (for 1660ZX) (serial #1109152X2363 and [oWer)...........ccccvvvveeeeeerinnnne. 1
ZX-02301DJ.............. Label (for 1660ZX) (serial #1109302X2364 and higher) ...........ccccceveeeeinnnee. 1
ZX-02301E................ Label (for 1840ZX) (serial #1109152X2363 and [OWer)...........ccccvvvveeeeeeninnnne. 1
ZX-02301EJ.............. Label (for 1840ZX) (serial #1109302X2364 and higher) ...........ccccccvveeeinnene. 1
ZX-02301F................ Label (for 1860ZX) (serial #1109152X2363 and [oWer)...........ccccvvvveeeeeerinnnne. 1
ZX-02301FJ .............. Label (for 1860ZX) (serial #1109302X2364 and higher) ...........ccccccevveeeiinnene. 1
ZX-02301G................ Label (for 1880ZX) (serial #1109152X2363 and IoWer)...........ccccvvvveeeeeeiinnnnne. 1
ZX-02301GJ.............. Label (for 1880ZX) (serial #1109302X2364 and higher) ...........cccccevveeeinnnne. 1
GH22802X-02301..... Label (for 22802X) (serial #1109152X2363 and IoWer)...........ccceeviieeeennnenn. 1
GH22802X-02301J ... Label (for 22802X) (serial #1109302X2364 and higher) ...........ccccocooeevinenne 1
TS-1504071 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW........coovevvviiieeeeeeiiiiiiieeee e MBX35 ..o, 4
ZX-HB88.....coiiieen. Countersunk Head SCrew..........occceeeviieeeniieneennnen. ML6X25 .....oveeiiiieeeien. 1
ZX-02117 oo TOP COVEE e 1
ZX-H90.......covvvrrnee, (1o O o TN = | S PSPR 2
ZX-H9L....ooviii, WASKNET ... ALB...ooiiiiiiiie e 2
ZX-02505 .......cvveeee.. Paper GASKEL......uviiiiiei ittt cea e 1
TS-1531012 .............. Slotted Pan Head SCrew...........cocceeeiiieeeiiiiee e, M3BX6 ..o 7
ZX-HIAN .....ccoevne. PN ANBXL5 ..o 2
ZX-HO95 ..o, RUDDEI ML ...t et e e e e e e e e eaeee e 1

13



6.0 Headstock Assembly Il — Exploded View

W e

14



6.1 Headstock Assembly Il — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
95 e, ZX-02107 ...cvvvenen. PUIBY ...ttt e teeeeaaae e e e e are e e e ane e e e e anneea s 1
96 ...ccevvennnn. TS-1503061 .............. SOCKEt Cap SCrEW ....vvvvvieeeiiciiiiiee e MBX25 ..o 4
97 e, ZX-02106 .................. BEAMNNG COVEN ....uiiiiiiie ettt e s —oaat e e e e e e e sabraeeeeeeesnsenees 1
(515 S ZX-02506 ......cccvuneee. GASKEL ...t et e e e aneeas 1
99 i ZX-H99....coviiin, RING Seal......coooiiiiii 32XB2 i 1
100............ BB-6207/P5............... Ball BEAriNg .......cccueveiiiiiiiiiiie e 35XT2XLT e 1
101............ ZX-H102......ccuvieee. SIBBVE ... 1C10) " K0 I 1
102 ............ BB-6207/P5............... Ball BEAriNg .......ccceeeiiiiiiiiieiee e 35XT2XLT e 1
103............ TS-1504051 .............. SOCKEt Cap SCrEW ....uvvvvieeeiiciiiiieiee s eeiieee e MBX25 ..o, 6
104 ............ ZX-02105 ....ovvvveveeanns [2TCTo T o IS TU o] o 1o o S SR RSR 1
105............ ZX-02502 ......oeevunenen. GASKEL ... —a e e e e e aneeas 1
106............ ZX-H106........ceeennee. FlIat KeY....oo et 10X8BX35 ... 1
107 ... ZX-02709 ....ccceeevnennn. SNATE s e e e e aaeeas 1
108............ ZX-02754X.......ouuee.... Gear (for 14" models) .......ccccvvvvveeeeeiiiiiiiiee e 2.5M52T ..o 1
.................. ZX-02754X/6P........... Gear (for 16”/18"/22" models) .......cccccvvcviiiiiicneeen 26mMB1T . 1
109............ ZX-02753X....ccvvveeen. Gear (for 14" models) .......cccvvvvveeeeeiiiiiieee e 2.5M28T....cccviiiieeeeens 1
.................. ZX-02753X/6P........... Gear (for 16"/187"/22" models) .......cccccevvcviiiiiie e 26m32T o 1
110............ ZX-02752X ..oveveiennn. (1= TR 2.5ml8T..ccciiiiiiienee 1
111............ ZX-02751X.....ccuvveee... Gear (for 14" models) .......cccvvvveeeeeeiiiiiieee e 2.5M4LT..ccoiiiiiieeeees 1
.................. ZX-02751X/6P........... Gear (for 16"/18"/22" models) .......cccccevvcviiiiiieenn 26mMa7T o 1
112............ ZX-H112..ie. SIBBVE ... e e e e e e an e e e aneeas 1
113 ... BB6305/P5................ Ball BEAriNgG ......cccveeeiiiiiiiiiiiie e 25X62X17 .. 1
114 ............ ZX-H114.......ee. Shaft End LOCK RiNG .......coooiiiiiiiiiiieeiieee e 32 1
115........... ZX-H115...cie. Countersunk Head SCrew..........cococeeviieeeeiiiieeeennen. MBX20 ... 1
116............ ZX-H59...coiiiiie, PN 3N6X10 ... 1
117 . ZX-H117 .o, RING Seal.......oooiiiiii (510) 7 20 R 1
118............ ZX-02104 ........ccov..... BIOCKING FIANGE ....cccoiiieieee e et e e e e e e e e e e e 1
119............ TS-1503041 .............. SOCKEt Cap SCrEW ....vvvivieeei ittt eeiveee e M6X15.....ccoeeiiieeeeee, 3
120............ TS-1503041 .............. SOCKEt Cap SCrEW ....uvvivieeeiiciiiiiie e M6X15.....ccoeeiieieeeee, 3
121 ............ ZX-02103 .......cccvvveee. BIOCKING FIANGE ....ccooiieeee e et e e e e e e e e e e e 1
122 ............ ZX-H117 ..o RING Seal.......ooiiiiii (610) € 15 R 1
123 ............ BB-6305/P5............... Ball BEAriNg ......cccveeeiiiiiieiiiiie e 25X62X17 .. 1
124 ... ZX-H124........ooee. SIBBVE ... B2X6 ... 1
125............ BB-6305/P5............... Ball BEAriNgG ......cccveeeiiiiiiiiiiie e 25X62X17 .. 1
126............ ZX-H126.......cccuvvee... Circle Clip For Shaft..........cooociiiiiieeec e 35 1
127 ............ ZX-02705 ....ccoeevenen. (1oL | R 3MI9T . 1
128 ............ ZX-H128......cvveee. Flat K&Y....oo et BXTX50 oo 2
129........... ZX-02706 ....cceevunne. (1oL | RPN BMB7T e 1
130............ ZX-02707 ..ccveeeenen. (1oL | ORI 1101151 1 I 1
131............ ZX-HB2....ocviiiienn. Flat ENd Set SCrew........cooieiiiiiiie e MBX12 ..o 1
132 ZX-02708 ......ceevueeen. ST e e e e e aaeeas 1
133 ... ZX-H133..iiee. C-CliP et 35 e 1
134............ ZX-H134.....cii. SIBBVE ... 35X8 .. 1
135.....eee. BB-6007/P5............... Ball BEAriNgG ......cccveeeiiiiiiiiiiie e 35X62X14 ... 1
136............ ZX-H134.....ccien. SIBBVE ... 35X8 .. 1
137 . ZX-H133..iieen. C-CliP et 35 e 1
138............ ZX-02756 .......ccvvveee.. Gear (for 14" models) .......oooccvvvveeieeeiiiiiieeee e 2.5Ma42T ..o, 1
.................. ZX-02756/6P............. Gear (for 16”/18"/22" models) .......ccccccvvcviiiiiic e 26mM36T . 1
139............ ZX-H139....ccoiiie, PN 8NBX25 ... 1
140 ............ ZX-02757 ..o Gear (for 14" models) ......cooovcvvieieeeeeiiiiiieeee e 2.5M65T....ccccvviieeeeeens 1
.................. ZX-02757/6P............. Gear (for 16”/18"/22" models) .......cccccvvcviiiiiic e 26mM65T o 1
141 ............ ZX-02758 ......cccuvvvee.. Gear (for 14" models) .......ooovviieeiieeiiiiiieeee e 2.5M55T ..., 1
.................. ZX-02758/6P............. Gear (for 16”/18"/22" models) .......cccccevvcviiiiiicen 26m51T i 1
142 ............ ZX-H142. ... FlIat KY....oo et 10X6X60 .....coeeiuveeaannen. 2
143 ............ ZX-H143....coiien. Flat Head Set SCrew.........ccceeiiieieiiiiee e MBX12 ..o 2
144 ............ ZX-02755X......cuveee... Gear (for 14" models) .......ccccvvvveeeeeeiiciiiiiee e 2.5M31T..ccciiiiiieeeeees 1
.................. ZX-02755X/6P........... Gear (for 16”/18"/22" models) .......cccccvvcviiiiiic e 26mM22T il 1
145 ... ZX-H133..iieen. C-CliP et 35 s 1
146 ............ BB-6305........ccceeennes Ball BEAring .......cceeeiiiiiiiiiiieee e 25X62X17 i 1
147 ............ ZX-H1A7 ... PUSHING DISC...ccoviiiiiiiiie et B2 . 1

15



Index No

Part No

ZX-02714 ..................
ZX-02716 ...

TS-1523031 ..............
TS-1524041 ..............
ZX-02733C................
ZX-02718 ...
ZX-02114C................
BB-6203.........cccceee

ZX-08106A................
ZX-08106B................

TNMP-08706AN) .....
TNMP-08706B(N) .....
ZX-02724C.........c......
ZX-H59....eereren.

Description Size Qty
(701 PP PP PP PPPPPPRPPN 1
SOCKEt Cap SCrEW ....uvvivieeei ittt ee e MBX15....cccvvviieeeeeeie 3
SEESCIBW .o M12X65.......ovvieeeeeiiinns 1
HEX NUL ... ML2 e 1
RIiNG Seal ... 35X3.L e, 1
SNATE s e e e e e aneeas 1
Double GEAr ..o 2MA8T .o 1
COPPEE SIBEVE ...ttt eeae e s s s e e e e e e e rarraaeaee e e 1
POSItIONING SIEEVE ... e cerr e e e e e st e e e e e e e s nnnnes 1
SEESCIEW e MBXL0 ... 1
SEESCIBW i MBXL5 ... 1
(23 (oTod (T T T =Tt SRR 1
TaPEr ENA SEL SCIEW.....uviiieieiieiiiiiee ettt e e e trereaa e s s asrre e e e e e e e snaaaaeeaeas 1
SIBBVE ... e e e e e aae e e e aneeas 1
Ball BEAING .....ccevvvvieieee it 17X40X12 ..ovvvvieeeeeee, 1
C-CliP et 28 1
GBI .ttt 2mMB5T..ooiiiiiiiieeeeeee 1
] 1= 11 S TSRS 1
Flat KEY...ovii oo BXEXL wivieiieieeiiieee e 1
C-CliP e 28 1
SIBBVE ... —ahe e e e e aae e e e aneeas 1
Oil Bushing (serial # 101029ZX2256 and IOWEN) ..... «.ccovvvvviieeeeeeiiiiiiieeee e 1
Oil Bushing (serial # 1012142X2257 and higher).... ...cccocvieveeiiiiiiiieee e, 1
Bracket (for Shaft V, Vb) (for 14"/16” models) ......... cocccvreereeeiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Bracket (for Shaft V, Vb) (for 18" models) .......cccccces voviciiieiieeiiieee e 1
Bracket (for Shaft V, Vb, Vc) (for 22" model).......ccc. covviciiiiieeiiiiiieeeee e, 1
LI o 1= Gl = o I PR 8X40 .., 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........uvevveeeviicvvieenie e M10OX25.....ccovveeeeeee 1
Gear (for 147/16"/22" ModelS) ........cccccvvvveeeeeeeeiiinnnn, 3.5M16T.ieieeiiiiieen, 1
Gear (for 18" models) ........cccvvveeeeeeiiiiiiiiee e AMA6T ., 1
JTAT T =T TSRS 1
PN 3N6X10 ... 1
Countersunk Head SCrew..........cococeeviieeeeiiiieeennnnn. MBEX16 ..o 1
V-Belt (for 14” models).......ccccoevvvvvveeeeeeiiiiiieee e A-T5 i, 4
V-Belt (for 16" models).........ccoocuvrreeeeeeiiiiiiiiieee e, A-T6 oo, 4
V-Belt (for 18" modelS).........ccoocuvrreeeeeeiiiiiiiiieee e A-TT oo, 4
V-Belt (for 22" model) ......ccccoovviiiriieieieiiiiiiieee e A-85 .. 4
Paper GASKEL.......uiiiiiiee ittt es —e e e e e e e e e e naannn 2
SEESCIBW i MBXE ... 2
Clamping ROUNA NUL ......cooiiiiiiiiiie e eciiies ceeesiirareeeeesessnnanereaeeaannes 1
PN 8X30 e 2
Seal Ring (serial # 1012147X2257 and higher)....... A G 10) 4 O 1
Steel C-clip (serial # 1012142X2257 and higher)....32.....ccccccceiviiiiiiieneeeens 1

16



7.0 Headstock Assembly Il — Exploded View

184

17



7.1 Headstock Assembly IIl — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
152 ............ ZX-02704 ..o SPINAIE ..t —at e e e e e e e e be e e e e ane e e e aneeas 1
153 ... ZX-H153....coiieen. FlIat KeY....oo et 10X8X40 ....oeveeiieeen. 1
154 ............ ZX-H154......cien. Flat KeY....oo et 10X8X50 ....oeveiiiieeeien. 1
155 ... ZX-H155.. ... FlIat KeY....ooeeieeeee et 12X8X50 ...eveeeiiiieeee 1
156 ............ ZX-H156......coeeeenne. FlIat KeY....ooeeieeeee et 14AX9X50 ..., 1
157 e, ZX-02701 ......cceueeeen. CAIM LOCK. ...ttt ettt ettt e teeeesseeeeaanaeeeeannneeeaannneaean 6
158 ............ ZX-H158......cvveee. SPIING e IXBX25 e 6
159.....oe.... ZX-02703 ......cccvvvee. Cam POSItIONING SCrEW.........uuiiiiiieee i iciiieee e e s eriies ceaeesisnirareeeeessnaneeeeeeaannns 6
160............ TS-1505041 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......ccvevviccviieevee i M10X28.......cccoeveeeee. 6
161............ ZX-02102 ...cevveeveeeannn Bearing FroNt COVEN .......cuuiiiiiie ettt es ceritiae e e e e s e seraae e e e e e e e nnenees 1
162 ............ ZX-02501 .....cccoevneeeeen. GASKEL ... —a e e e e e aneeas 1
163............ ZX-02702 ......cccvvveen.. Ol SPIAShiNG RiNG ..vvvviiieiiiiee e s cee e e s e e e e e e e e e e e 1
164 ............ NN3024/P5................ Taper Roller Bearing........ccccceeevievvieeeeeesiiiiieeeeeee 120x180x46 .................. 1
165............ ZX-02726 ....c.oeveenne. T 0T Vo T PRSPPI 1
168............ ZX-02725A ... ROUNG NUL W/SCIEW .....eeiiiiiiiiie ittt eteee et e e e s e e e aneeeeesnneeaaans 1
169 ............ ZX-02723 ....cveeeenen. (1oL | R 3MO8T ..o 1
170 ............ ZX-02722 ... (1oL | TR 1101 1510 1 I 1
171 ............ ZX-02721 ... (1oL | TR 11011512 1 I 1
172 ... ZX-02720A.....cccouneen. ROUNG NUL W/SCIEW .....eeiiiiiiiie ettt steeeesitee e e seeee e e neeeeenneeeaeans 1
175 ... ZX-02710 ....cceeeveen. (1oL | TR 24011615 I 1
176 ............ 51120/P5.....ccccvviene. THrUSt BEANNG ...eeeeieiiieeiiiee e 100x135x25 ......oeveeunee. 1
179 ... BB-7020AC/P5.......... Angular Bearing ........ccccoeoiueiiiiiiieeeiie e 100x150x24 .................. 1
184 ............ ZX-02713A....coeene. ROUNG NUL W/SCIEW .....eeiiiiiiiiie ittt eteee et e e saee e e e e e e s enneeaeans 1
212 ... ZX-H212.....ccccvvve. Drain Plug (14” models, serial # 001204ZX258 and lower)..........ccccccceevnnnnee. 1
.................. ZX-H212.................... Drain Plug (16" models, serial #010312ZX293 and lower, also includes

serial # 010319ZX298 and 299) ......cccccuiiiiiieeeiiiiiiies ceeerrre e 1
.................. ZX-H212.................... Drain Plug (18" models, serial # 010416ZX313 and lower) ............cccecvveveee. 1
.................. ZX-H212A ................. Drain Plug (14" models, serial # 0101052X263 and higher).............cccccvvveee.. 1
.................. ZX-H212A ................. Drain Plug (16" models, serial #0103192X294 and higher, except

for serial # 0103192ZX298 and 299)........ccevieiiiiiiiiies ceeeiiriieee e 1
.................. ZX-H212A ................. Drain Plug (18" models, serial # 0105142X323 and higher)............ccccccvvveen.. 1
.................. ZX-H212A ................. Drain Plug (22" model).........ccccceniiniiniiniiiiin e Z3187 il 1
213 ... ZX-02101A................ Headstock Casting (14” models, serial # 001204Z2X258 and lower)............... 1
.................. ZX-02101AN ............. Headstock Casting (14" models, serial # 0101052X263 and higher) ............. 1
.................. ZX-01201B................ Headstock Casting (16” models, serial # 0103122X293 and lower, also

includes serial # 110319ZX298 and 299).........cccoeiit wrrieeeeeiiiiiiiiee e 1
.................. ZX-02101BN ............. Headstock Casting (16” models, serial # 0103192X294 and higher,

except for serial # 0103192X298 and 299) ........ccccer veevvviiiiiereeiireee e 1
.................. ZX-02101C................ Headstock Casting (18" models, serial # 0104162X313 and lower)............... 1
.................. ZX-02101CN.............. Headstock Casting (18" models, serial # 0105142X323 and higher) ............. 1
.................. GH22802X-02101..... Headstock Casting (22" Model) .........ccccviiiieeiiiiiiis cveeeviiiiieeeee e ssiiiiiee e
224 ............ ZX-G38-3A....ccciienen. SO BW ..ttt ettt ettt a et e e bttt e e bt e e eabee Saheeeeaneeeeeaneeeeanneeeeaneeas 1
226 ..o ZX-H226......cvvveeeeene Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......uvvevveeeviiiviieeeie e M8BX28 ..o 9
227 oo ZX-02502F ................ GASKEL ... e e e aaeeas 1
228 ..o ZX-02108F................ 2 TCTo T g0 IS TU o] o Yo o SR PRPRI 1
229 ... ZX-02711F ... SIBBVE ... et e e e e e e aa e e e aneeas 1
230 ..., ZX-02510F ................ GASKEL ... e e e aaeeas 1
231 ... ZX-02761F ................ Bearing BaCK COVET ..........uuviiiiiieiiiiiiiee e ecirtte e e e e ciiteeeaeeesiaaeeeeeeeessnanaeeeeas 1
232 e ZX-H232..coiie SCIEW ...ttt MBSXL0 . 6

18



8.0 Headstock Assembly IV — Exploded View

m }\{

2

A

S
~

~

1B /‘\

19



8.1 Headstock Assembly IV — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
214 ............ ZX-08302A................ Back Cover (for 14” MOdelS).........cccvvuiiiieiiiiiieies e 1
.................. ZX-08302B................ Back Cover (for 16" MOdElS)........ccccveeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiies iveeieeesisiiieeeeeeeessinneneeeees L
.................. ZX-08302C................ Back Cover (for 18" MOdelS)........ccccveeeiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiies rveeieeesieiiieeeeeeeessineneenees L
.................. GH22802X-08301..... Back Cover (for 22" Mmodel)........cceeeeiiiiiiiieiiee s ceeeesiiiiieeseeesssnnneeeeeeeenn b
215............ ZX-08114A................ Rear Side Plate (for 14" MmodelS) ........uuuvieeiiiiiiiiiiies e 1
.................. ZX-08114B................ Rear Side Plate (for 16" Models) ...........ccccvveviieiiiicr ieeeeeeeiiiiiiee e eesiinineene. L
.................. ZX-08114C................ Rear Side Plate (for 18" ModelS) ...........ccccvveevieeiiiict ierieeeeiiiiiee e eessinineene. L
.................. GH22802X-08114..... Rear Side Plate (for 22" model)..........cccovvveeiiiiiiiis e eeriiiiieee e
216 ............ ZX-08113A..........c..... Front Side Plate (for 14" Models).........ccceviiiciiiiiiies e 1
.................. ZX-08113B................ Front Side Plate (for 16” MOdelS)...........cccivviiiieiiiiis ceeieeeiiiiiiiee e eesiiiineene. L
.................. ZX-08113C................ Front Side Plate (for 18" ModelS)...........cccvviiiiieiiiiit ceeieeeeiriciiiee e eesiiiineeee. L
.................. GH2280zX-08113..... Front Side Plate (for 22" model) ............cccciiiiieiiiiis v esiiieeene L
217 ... TS-1504051 .............. SOCKEt Cap SCrEW ....uvvivieeeiiiiiiieeie e MBX25 ..o, 4
218 ............ ZX-H218.....cccoeene TAPET PN oo BX25 .o 4
219............ TS-1503051 .............. Hex Socket Hd Cap SCrew .......cccvvveeveeeviiciiieeeeeeens MBX20 ......cevvvieeeeeeene, 8
220 ............ TS-1514021 .............. Hex Socket Hd Cap SCrew .......cccvvveeveeeiiiciiieeeeeeens MBX15.....ccvviiieeeeeee 3
222 ZX-08712 ..o L0 o] o 1CT ol 1 0o SR UPRSRIN 2
223 i ZX-H223.....ccooee. PN . BNBXA0 ......oeeieeieeiens 2
225 e ZX-08711 ....coeeuveneee. LOWET HINQE.... ettt ettt sttee teeanbeeaneeeaneeeaneeaneeenneeenes 2

20



9.0 Change Gear Box Assembly | — Exploded View

21



9.1 Change Gear Box Assembly | — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
i ZX-08101 .................. Change Gear BoX CastinNg...........uueieiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiiiiies ceeeesisiiieeeeesssssnneneessessnns 1
2 e ZX-08108 ........evvveeees FIONE COVET ..ot e 1
5, ZX-05104C................ HANA WREE ...ttt ettt e e 1
[ ZX-05301C................ SIGN PIALE ...t e e e e e e naeeas 1
T, ZX-08708 .........c.oe..... POSItIONING DISC ...vvviiieiiiiiiiiiie e e s cerrrrr e e e e e s sabra e e e e e e e nnenees 1
8 e, ZX-08505 ......ccccouueen. GASKEL ... et e e aneeas 1
9 e, ZX-08111 ... CFANK .ttt ettt ettt et e e eabee Sabeeeeaaeeeeeabreeeanneeeeaneeas 1
10 . ZX-08705 .......ccvveee. CONNECHNG RO ......uuiiiiieiii e ces ceaeesisitarer e e e s e s snaaaeeeaeaeans 1
11, ZX-08304 ......cccoueeeen. SHAING BIOCK ..o e 1
12 e ZX-05103C................ (OF- 1o 1 [ TSP 1
13 . ZX-05702C................ ROIIET ettt e beeeeaae e e e e e e e aa e e e e naeee s 2
14 . ZX-08109 .....cccoueeeen. (O3 = 0| RSP RUURRP 1
15 ZX-08110.....ccceeneee. BUSKIING ..ottt tte e e e e e e e e e e e e naeea s 1
16 .. ZX-08704 .................. ROtating Shaft........cooiiiiiiii s e 1
17 i, ZX-08703 .......ccvvveee. CONNECHNG RO ......uuiiiiiiii it eres ceaeesisiarer e e e e e s snaraeeaaeeanns 1
18 . ZX-08304 ......cccoueen. SHAING BIOCK ... e 1
26 .o ZX-C26...cccvvvvvveaeaaannn. Cross Head SCreW........ccoovvivviiieeeeeeesiiiiieee e e esienns MAX12 ..o, 3
28 i TS-1504051 .............. SOCKEt Cap SCrEW ....uvvivieeeiiciiiiie e MBX25 ..o 4
29 i TS-1516051 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......cveevvvceviieeiee e iiiiiieeeee e M10x40.......cceeeeeeeeenn. 2
30 e, TS-1525021 .............. SEESCIEW it MLOX12 ... 1
3l ZX-C3Ll.eiiiiiiiiiinennn. Flat Head Set SCrew........cccceeveeeeiiciiiiieee e MBX8 ... 1
33 e ZX-C33.eiiiiiieeeenn TAPEN PN i AXAS e 1
34 ZX-C34.cueiiiiiaann. TAPEN PN i BX30 .. 2
35 e, ZX-C35..ciiiiiiieeinn. TAPEN PN i B6X50 ... 1
36 e ZX-C36..ccceirieaaiiiannn PN 10mM6Xx40 .....ceeviiieeenen. 2
37 Y, C O ¥ S PN 10mM6X50 .....oeevvieeeennen. 2
38 i, SB-8MM.....ccccoeviaenen. Steel Ball......oeeeiiee 8 e 1
42 i ZX-CA2..ciii, 5] o] 1 1o PP IXBX30 . 1
43 e ZX-08716 .......ceeeneee. SPIASN GUATT ... e aeee s 1
44 .............. TS-1534042 .............. Cross Recessed Pen Head Screw .........cccceveeeeieens MBX12 .....ccvvvvveeeeeee, 2
45 TS-1533042 .............. Cross Recessed Pen Head Screw .........cccceveeevieens M5X12 ..o 3
46 ... ZX-08715 .......oeeenee. SPIASH GUATT ... e et 1

22



10.0 Change Gear Box Assembly Il — Exploded View

St

48

2280ZX only

23



10.1 Change Gear Box Assembly Il — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
C I ZX-08104 ..........c....... [ aTo 1001V USSR 4
4o, ZX-08103 ..........ee..... (2 TCT T o IS TU o] oo o SR RPRR 1
19 ZX-08107 ...ccevuvenee. LT | SR 3M36T . 1
20 e ZX-08105......cceenneee. DOoUbIE GEAI .....eeeieiieiieeee e 3.75m28T/3m30T.......... 1
21 i ZX-08702 ....ccvveene. S 3= SRS 1
22 i ZX-08701 ....cccueennee. S -1 SRS 1
23 e ZX-08710 ....ccccvenee. LT | SR 3.75M27T e 1
24 ZX-08709 .....ccvveneen. LT | SR BMALT . 1
25 e ZX-08102 .....cccuvenee. DOoUbIE GEAI .....oeieiieiieeee e 3.75m30T/3m29T.......... 1
27 i, ZX-C27 e Slotted Cheese Head SCrew..........ccooovveeeiiiieeeennee. MBEX12 oo 15
32 e ZX-C32.iiiiiiiiieenn Flat Head Set SCrew.........occcveeviiiee i MLOX12 ... 1
39 e BB-6203ZZ/P6 .......... Ball BEAINNG ..eovveeieieiiiieesiie et 17XA0X12 oo 5
40 ... ZX-C40...cceeieaaanns O O o TSRS 25 e 4(5 for 227)
41 ZX-CAL...cooieaiaanns O O o TSRS 0. 1
43 ZX-CA3..ccoiieaanns Ol CUP ettt S ST 1 (2 for 22
44 ... TNMPO08108.............. WASKET ... eee e 1 (2 for 227
45 TNMP08102.............. SPINEA SIEBEVE.......eiiieiiii s cee e e e e e e s e e e e e e 1
46 ... TNMPO08504.............. LT | SR 3MALT e 1
A7 e TNMPO8501A............ Gear (for 147/16"/22" models) .........ccceeveeerieriienenne 3.5mM36T..cceiiieiieeenee 1
.................. TNMPO8501B............ Gear (for 18" models) ........ccccccevvvvviveeeeeeiiiiiiiie . AM36T ol L
48 ..o ZX-05502C................ Ol BUSHING -ttt ettt eeesaeeeeeeaaaeeesneeeeneeeenneeenes 1
49 .. ZX-08707 ..ovvveeennee. SNATE VD e e e e eaeeseee s 1
50 ... ZX-CB0..cevieiiiiiiienn. Flat Head Set SCrew........cccccevveeeeviiiiiieee e M8x10.......... 1 (2 for 22")
51 e GH2280ZX-08112..... Gear (for 22" model) ........ccoooieiiieiieereeeeeeee e 3M30T . 1
52 i GH2280ZX-1052....... WWASKET ..ttt eee et e et e e e et e anaeeenes 1
53 i GH22807X-1053....... Ol BUSHING -ttt ettt e eeesnteeseeaaaeeesneeeeneeeenneeenes 1
54 i GH2280ZX-08707 ..... AXiS V€ (fOr 22" MOdel) ......ccuiiiiiiiiiieie e et 1

24



11.0 Quick Change Gear Box | — Exploded View

ST oo 7v 66 8E

1 o6k

25



11.1 Quick Change Gear Box | — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
1. ZX-05153A.....coeveeeee L0 o] o 1= 00 1Y PP 1
2 e, TS-1503071 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......uvvevveeeviiciiieeeee e M6X30 .....cceeeeeieeieeeen, 2
6, TS-1504031 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......uvvevveeeviciiieeeee e MBX16.......cceeeeeeeeen. 10
T, ZX-05109 ........coeeee... REAI COVEL ...ttt e s —aar e e e e e e e r e e e e e e e nnnnees 1
8 i, ZX-05502 .....cceveunen. GASKEL ...t e e e e neeas 1
(S T ZX-Q09......coiviiiinnn. Countersunk Head SCrew.........cccccevvevvviieeeeececiinee, M1OX18....cccvvveeeeeeee 1
10 .. ZX-05101 .......ccuveee. FEedbOX CaSstinNg.....c..ccoiiiiiiiiii e cerr e e 1
11, ZX-05501 ......ccevnuneeen. GASKEL ... e e e aaeeas 1
12 e ZX-05108 ........couueee.. FIANGE ...t b e e e e e e e e eaeea s 1
13............ TS-1504031 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW........coovvevvviieeeeeeeiiiieeeeee e MBX16 ......cceeeeieeeeeee, 6
14 ... ZX-05151 .......ccuvveee. [t = o [T aTo T d = (SR RPR 1
5. TS-1503131 .....cceeeeee Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccovvevvviieeeeeeiiciiieeeeee e M6X60 .........ceeeeeeeeeenn. 4
19 .. ZX-Q19...cciiiieinn, HexX Cap BOlt.......c.ueeiiiiiiiiiee e MIOXL .o 1
20 .. TS-1491061 .............. HeX Cap BOlt.......c.ueeeiiiiieiieee e MLOX40 ... 2
21 . ZX-HB8......ocviveeen. TAPEN PN i BX35 .. 2
22 i, ZX-05738 ....cveeeiienenn CONLIOI SNATE....eeii s e 1
23 ZX-05739 ... SHAING KEY ...t et e et e e s e e e nae e e e aneeaeens 3
24 ... ZX-05128 ........cuveeee. SIHAING SIBEVE ... . es ee e e s e e e e e s srrareaaeeeans 3
25 ., ZX-Q25...cccciiiiiiiiaann, Flat Head Set SCrew........ccccvevveeiiiiiiiieec e M5X8 ..o 4
26 .. ZX-05125 ..o RIGNE FOK ..t e et e e e e e e e e e e naeee s 1
27 i ZX-05126 .....ccccevueeeen. MIAAIE FOTK ...ttt e et e e e e e e e e e e eneeeeens 1
28 i, ZX-05127 ....oveeeen. LTt FOIK. .ttt e e et e e e e e e e e eaaeaeaa 1
29 i, ZX-Q29...ciiiiiieinn, RING Seal......coooiiiiiiii e 32X3.1 i 1
30 ... ZX-Q30..cciiiiiiiriiaannn, Taper Pin (serial #1212202X2630 and lower)......... AX25 e, 2
.................. GB877-4x30.............. Taper Pin (serial #1301022X2631 and higher)........4x30 .......cccceeeeviicivnenn. 2
1C A ZX-05129 .....ccooeveeen. (0 )Y/ SRR 1
32 i, ZX-Q32.iiiiiiieein PN e 5N6X15 ..cooiiiiiiiiiee e 1
33, ZX-Q33.eeeiiieeiiiiienn, Cheese Head SCreW.........ccoocvvvveiieeeiiiciiieeeee e M5X16 ....ccvvvveeeeeeeeiine 3
34, ZX-05122 ..o (07 1o 1 [ RSP TUURP 1
35 .. ZX-05728 ......cccvvvee.. ROIING SIEEVE .....ouvieiie e e e e e e e e e 5
36 e, ZX-05729 ... POKING KBY ...ttt e teee ettt e e e rnee e e e aneeeeeanneaaeans 3
37 ZX-05123 .....cccoevieen. (O3 = o | RSP RUTRRP 1
38 i, ZX-Q38..ceiiiiiieiinn PN 8NBX32 ..o 5
39 i ZX-Q39...ciiiiieinn, PN BNBX20 ... 5
40 .....c........ ZX-05124 ... (O3 = 0| TSRO 1
41 ... ZX-05111 ... SIBBVE ...t et e e e e e aa e e e aneeas 1
42 . ZX-05726 ....ceeevneneen. LEVEE SNAFT ..ot e 1
43 ... ZX-Q43..cceiiiiiiiann, Taper Pin (serial #1212202X2630 and lower).......... AX32 e 2
.................. GB877-4x35............... Taper Pin (serial #1301022X2631 and higher)........4x35 .....cccccceeivviicinnnn. 2
44 ............. ZX-Q4A...cciiaa TAPEN PN i AXBS .o 1
45 .. ZX-05121 ..o (O3 = 0| TSR RUTRP 1
46 .............. ZX-05118 ......cccenueeee. (OF- 1o 1 [ TSRS 1
A7 e ZX-05120 .....ccccevuneee. (O3 = 0| TSR RUTRP 1
48 ... ZX-05116 .....cccvueeee. o] USRI 1
49 ... ZX-Q49...cciiiian, PN 8NBX18 ... 2
50 i, ZX-05117 ...cvvvenn. SIBBVE ... et e e e e e aa e e e aneeas 1
51 e, ZX-05737 oo LEVEE SNAFT .....eiiii et e 1
52 i ZX-C33.iiiiiieieenn TAPEN PN i AXAS e 2
53 i ZX-05115 ..o o] USSR 1
54 i ZX-05119 ....cceeveeeen. (O3 = 0| TSR RUTRP 1
55 i ZX-05735 ...cceeeen, o T RPN 1
56 .eiiinnn. ZX-05112 ..o o] PRSPPI 1
57 i ZX-05113 .....ccceoeeen. (O3 = 0| RSP SURRRP 1
58 i, ZX-05730 ...ccveveeen. SMAIl SNAFL ... e e 1
59 i ZX-05731 ...coeveeen. Big GEAC ... .t IMAAT . e, 1
(10 I ZX-05732 ..o SMaAll GEAT.......eiiiiiiie e IM22T ., 1
61 ... ZX-05114 ... SIBBVE ... et e e e e e aa e e e aneeas 1
62 .. ZX-05734 ...ceven. LEVEE SNAFT ..ot e 1
63 .. ZX-05503 ......ccevuuennnn GASKEL ...t e e e aeeas 1
64 ... ZX-05110......ccvvveeee. FrONE COVE ...t e e —a et e e e e e e e s eeeeeeesnannes 1

26



Index No Part No

65 ... TS-1505021 ......
66 ... ZX-Q66..............
67 oo ZX-05303A........

.................. ZX-05303B........
68 .. ZX-Q68..............
69 ..o ZX-Q69..............
70 .. ZX-05727 ..........
4 ZX-Q71..............
T2 .. ZX-05740..........
73 . ZX-05130A........
T4 .. ZX-05301...........
4 T SB-8MM.............
76 .. ZX-Q76..............
T e ZX-H3....
78 .. ZX-05736...........
79 i ZX-05140..........
80 ..o ZX-05733 ..........
8l .. C6136ZK-05551
82 . ZX-Q82..............
83 . 1440R-05752A..

Description Size Qty
Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......uuvevveeeviicviieeeie e M10OX20.....cccvveeeeeeiene, 5
LI o 1= G = o TR BX35 i 6
Sign Plate (serial #1109302X2364 and IOWEN) ........ voeevviiciiieerieeeiiiviiiee e e e 1
Sign Plate (serial #1109302X2365 and higher)....... cccccoviciiiiiieeiiiciiiee e, 1
Cross Head SCreW..........ceeveiiieeiiiee e M3BX6 ..o 7
OIl Sight GIaSS ......uueviieeiiiiiiiiee e 20 1
POSItIONING DISC ...vvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et es ceertae e e e e s e s sbrrereeeeeesnnnnns 1
Countersunk Head SCrew...........occoeeviieeeeiiieeennnnn. MAXL2 oo 9
S PP UT TP PPPPPPPPPPRUIN 1
LBV SUPPOIT .. .tttttititiiiiitietieeeeteeeeeeaeeeeeeeeseseessssseseses seeseseseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennes 1
SIGN DISC.vvttiiie e ettt e —eae e e — e e e e ———————aaaaaas 3
Steel Ball......oeeeiieee 8 e 3
ComPpPression SPriNg .......cccvveeeeeeeeiinciieeeeee e s s eenreeees YZ-1X8X25.....ccvvvveeaannns 3
Flat ENd Set SCreW........ccoociiiiiiiiieiieee e MLOX12 ... 3
POSItIONING DISC ..vvvviiiiiiiiiiieieee ettt es ceestiare e e e e e s braeeeeeeeesnnnnns 1
HANA WRNEEL ...t bttt 2
POSItIONING DISC ...vvviiieiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt s ceesrte e e e e e e e s s braeeeeeeeesnnnnns 1
RUDDEI WASNET ...t e 1
Hex Socket Head Cap SCrew .........cceeeeeevcivvvveeeeeeenn, MBX5 ... 1
2 T0 = T o PRSPPI 1

27



12.0 Quick Change Gear Box Il — Exploded View

28



12.1 Quick Change Gear Box Il — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
8l..ccveennn. ZX-05104 .................. Middle Bearing SUPPOIL ........eeviieiiiiiiiiiit e s criiieeees cvritiieeeeesesssrreeeeeeeessnnnns 2
82 . ZX-Q82....covvevieieeaaann Taper ENd Set SCreW.......ccoovviiiviiieeeeeeeciiiiieee e M10X16......cceeeeeeeeennn. 2
83 i ZX-B23...coiiie, C-CliP et 20 . 3
84 . ZX-Q84...ccciiien C-CliP e A2 oo 5
85 ... BB-6004 ...........cccuu. Single Row Radial Ball Bearing..........cccccceeeeeinneee. 20X42X12 ..o 5
86 i ZX-05721 ...cceeeen. SNATE e e e e e aaeeas 1
87 e, ZX-05722 ....vvveenn. Double GEAr ...t 2m26T/2m52T............... 1
88 . ZX-Q88...ccciiiiiaiiann IFON Wi .. IX190 . 2
89 .. TS-1524051 .............. SEESCIEW .t MBX20 .. 2
90...ccveeen. ZX-05720 ......cccvvveen. POSItIONING SIEEVE ... es cerr e e e e s e e e e e e s nannes 1
91 .. ZX-05719 ...cceveveen. (1oL | TR 2.25m28T.....oeiiiiieenee 1
92 i, ZX-05718 .....cceevuneen. DoubIe GEAr ..o 2m26T/2m28T............... 1
93 e, ZX-05717 ..ccvevenen. (1oL | RO 3.5mM20T....cciieiiieene 1
9 ZX-05716 ....ceeevunnen. DOUDIE GEAI .....veeieeiie et 3.5m18T/3.5m19T......... 1
95 i, ZX-05715 ..o (1oL | PR 3.25m22T....oeiiiiene 1
96 ...ceennn. ZX-05714 ..o, DOoUbIE GEAY ..o 3.25m247/3.25m23T..... 1
97 . BB-6205......cccccceeueeee Single Row Radial Ball Bearing..........cccccceeeeeennnneee. 25X52X15 ..., 2
98 . ZX-CA0....ccciiieenn, C-CliP et 25 e 3
99 .. ZX-05125 ..o Shaft ENA COVET ...ttt ottt e et e e e e e e e enneeas 1
100............ TS-1504041 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......uvvveeeeeeiciviieeeee e MBX18.......coeeeieeeeee. 2
101............ ZX-05704 .....oovvveeeeenn ] 0= T = 1
102 ............ ZX-05705 ....cceevunenen. Double Gear .....ocveeiiiiiee e 2m52T/2m26T............... 1
103.......c.... ZX-05502C................ (@1 SN L] 4 11T RS PRTRI 3
104 ............ ZX-05105 .....ccccvueeee. Sl BBV ... —at e e eaaae e e e aneeas 2
105............ ZX-05707 ..ccvvveenen. Double Gear .....ocveeiiiiiee e 2m39T/2m26T............... 1
106............ ZX-Q106......cceeveeee. IFON W€ . IXL60 .eceiiiiieeeieee e 3
107 ... TS-1524031 .............. SEESCIEW ittt MBXL2 .o 3
108............ ZX-05714C................ FIXed BUSHING ...t et 1
109............ ZX-05710 ....cceeevennen. SNATE e s e e e aaeeas 1
110............ ZX-05709 ....cceeevunennn. Double Gear ......cueeieiiieeeee e 2m48T/2.25m42T.......... 1
111 ............ ZX-05711 ..o SlAING GEAT .....ei i e 3.5M24T. i, 1
112............ ZX-05712 ....cevenn. SlAdING GEAT .....ei i 3.25m24T i 1
113 ... ZX-05713 ....cceeeene. Sl BBV .. —at e e a e e aae e e aneeas 1
114 ............ ZX-G51-1 ... SPACET ...t 32 e 1
115............ ZX-05106 ......ovvvveenene 2 TCTo Vg0 IS TU o] o Yo o SR UPRSRN 1
116............ TS-1504051 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......uvvveeeeiviviiieeee e MBX25 ..., 3
141 ............ ZX-05504 ..o GASKEL ...t —a e e e neeas 1
142 ............ ZX-05505 .....ccccvuenen. GASKEL ...t e e e e e neeas 1

29



13.0 Quick Change Gear Box lll — Exploded View

30



13.1 Quick Change Gear Box lll — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
66 ... ZX-Q66......ccuveeenen TAPEN PN it BX35 e 6
83 i ZX-Q83..cciiieien C-CliP e 20 e 3
84 .o ZX-Q84...cciien C-CliP e A2 oo 5
85 ... BB104 ......cccvvveeeeens Single Row Radial Ball Bearing..........ccccceeeeeecivnneen. 20X42X12 .. 5
98 . ZX-Q98....coieiieien CCliP e 25 3
106............ ZX-Q106......cceereeee. IFON W .. IXL60 ..ceiiiieeeeieee e 3
107 ... TS-1524031 .............. SEESCIEW ittt MBX12 .o 3
117 . ZX-05113C................ Shaft COUPING ..o s —ete e e 2
118............ ZX-Q118.....cciieee. ROUNG NUL......ooiiiiiii e M24XL.5 ..., 2
119............ TS-1503021 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......uvvvveeeevvcviiieeee e M6X10.......cceeeeeeeeeee. 2
120............ ZX-05114C................ (0 )Y/ SRRSO 1
121 ............ BB-51105.......ccccevnee THrUSt BEANNG ...ceeeieiiieiiiiee et 25x42X11 ... 2
122 ............ ZX-Q122.....ciienn. SPACET ..ttt 25 s 2
123 ............ BB-6305........ccceeennnes Ball BEAring ........cceeeiiiiiiiiiiie it 25X62X17 .. 1
124 ............ ZX-05725 ...cccevevennn. ] 1= 11 S RPN 1
125............ ZX-Q125.....cieen. K BY ettt 8XTX50 . 1
126............ ZX-05724 ..o Double GEAr ... 2.25m35T/2.25m36T..... 1
127 ... ZX-05723 ...ccvvenen. (1oL | RPN 2.5m36T...cciiieiiieene 1
128 ............ ZX-05107 ...cvevevenen. S BBV ...t —at e e e e e aa e e e aneeas 2
129............ BB-6005.........ccceennee Ball BEAriNg ........cceeeiiiiiiiiiiie et 25XA7X12 ... 1
130......c..... TS-1525021 .............. SEESCIEW it MLOX12 ... 2
131............ ZX-05103 .....ovvvvveeenns 2 TCTo T o IS TU o] oo o SN SR PRSRIN 1
132 ZX-05701 ....ccceevneeeen. ] 1= 11 S SRRSO 1
133 ..., ZX-Q133....ceee. Half Circle Key ..o BX22 .. 1
134............ ZX-05703 ....oeveveenen. GBAN ettt 2.5m36T...cciiiiiiieee 1
135............ ZX-05102 ....covvvvveeanns 2 TCTo T o IS TU o] o Yo o SRR PRPRIN 1
136............ ZX-05702 ....oevevenen. Double GEAr ...t 2.5m24T7/2.25m35T....... 1
137 e ZX-05708 ......coevueenen. ] 1= 11 S TSP 1
138............ ZX-05706 ....cccevuveen. THPIE GAI ... iiie ettt 2m39T/2m52T/2m26T .. 1
139............ BB-6203........ccceeennee Ball BEAring ........cceeeiiiiiiiiiiie et 17X40X12 ...oooeiiaee. 1
140............ ZX-Q140.....ccceeeene. C-CliP et 17 1

31



14.0 Apron Assembly | — Exploded View

32




14.1 Apron Assembly | — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
i TLO6101.........c.evee. F Y o] o]l @F= 1) 1o [ U PPRPRRN 1
2 e, TLO6103.........ceevvee. BOMOM COVET ...ttt e s —oar e e e e e e s e e e e e e anannes 1
3 TS-1540072 .............. HEX NUL. .. MLO .. 1
R ZX-Ad i Flat Head Set SCrew.........oocoveviiieiiniiiee e MLOX70 ... 1
5 TLOB502.......ceeevneeeen. (G101 o] o [ O o H TSR TTTRP 1
6, ZX-AB ..o PN BNBXL6 ... 2
T, ZX-AT v, TenSile SPriNG......ccoviiiiiieeie e YI11.2X9%50......00vveeeeenns 1
8 i, TLOB734 ... Y= USRI 1
9 ZX-A9 .. PN 8N6X30 ..o 1
10, ZX-A10..cccciiiiieiienn, PN BNBX18 ... 1
11, TLO6701-A ... PUSNING RO ...ttt cee et e e ea e 1
12 . ZX-AL2..oiiii, Oll Seal ....uiiiiiiiiie I5X2.4 oo 1
13 .. BB60016 ..........ce.n..e. Ball BEAriNg .......ccueeeiiiiiiiiiiie e BXLTXOE oo 1
14 .. ZX-AB...cooiiiiiie PN BNBXL6 ... 1
15, ZX-A15..iiii, Drain PlUg .....coooiiiiieiiiiee e ZAUA" 1
16 .. ZX-B34 ..o TAPEN PN i 5X30 i 2
17 .. TS-1504041 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW........coovvevvviieeeeeeeiiiieieeee e M8BX20 .......cceeeeeeeeeee. 6
18 . TLO6501........eeeneee. GASKEL ...t e e e e aneeas 1
19 . TLO6307 .....evveeeeeene SIGN PIALE ...ttt e et e e e e e e e eneeas 1
20 .. TLO6716......c..eeeneeee. Y= USRI 1
21 ZX-06122 .....coeeveeeeee [T ST o] a1 ] o A PPPPPPPPPPPRPN 1
22 i, ZX-B27 e TAPEN PN i BX60 ... 1
23 e TLOBT7L7 .o Half NUE SNAFt ... e 1
24 ... TLO6111 ... POSItIoNING BIOCK ....cccoiiiiiiiee i e 1
25 .. ZX-A25...ccccciiiiiinannn. Thread Tail Taper PiN......cccccoovciiiieieiee e BX25 i 1
26 .. TS-1523031 .............. SEESCIEW ittt MBX10 .o 1
27 i, ZX-06733 ...cvevenenn Half NUt CONEIOI PIALE ...ttt et 1
28 e, ZX-A28...coiiiiiainn. TAPEN PN it BX55 .. 1
29 i, ZX-06732 ...ovvvenn. o T TR 2
30 e, ZX-06302 .......ceeneee. Half Nut (serial # 010611Z2X349 and IOWEr).........cces ueieriiiiieiieeeeieee e 1
.................. ZX-06302N................ New Half Nut (serial # 010618ZX350 and higher) ... ........cccecovvvveeiiiicinnnnn. 1
1C A TS-1540072 .............. HEX NUL ...t O R 1
32 .. ZX-A32..ceiiiiiiiiiiienn. Cylindrical ENd Set SCrew .........ccveeevviiiviieeeeeeeninns M1OX60......ccvvveeeeenee 1
33 ZX-06121 ..., L€ o TSP 1
34, ZX-06731 .....cccuvveeee. Cylindrical ENA St SCIEW ......vuiiiieeeiiiiiiiieiee e cciiies ceeeesiitiiree e e e e ssinaeeeeaeeeennes 3
35 e, TS-1540061 .............. HEX NUL. .. M8 e 3
36 e ZX-A36..ccceiiieiaiinn SEESCIEW .ttt MBX32 ... 1
37 i ZX-A37 oot Ol Sight GlasS.........cveiiiiiieiiee e 20 . 1
69 ... TLOG727 ..o Gear (serial # 010611Z2X349 and lower).................. 2M25T .o 1
.................. TLO6727N ................. New Gear (serial # 010618ZX350 and higher)........2m25T.......cc..ccvvvveenn. 1
70 e, TLO6728......c.eeveeee. SHAING KY ...ttt — et e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e anneeas 2
4 TLO6121 ... Spacer (serial # 010611ZX349 and IOWEr) .......cccivve veeeviiiiiiiieee e e 2
.................. TLO6121N ................. New Spacer (serial # 0106182ZX350 and higher)..... ..ccccoceeeeiiiiiiiiienieeeicinnnn 2
T2 .. TLOG304 ... Positioning Sleeve (serial # 010611ZX349 and [OWer) ..........ccoecvvvveeeeeeiinnnee, 2
.................. TLO6304N ................. New Positioning Sleeve (serial # 0106182X350 and higher) ............cccvvveee.. 2
4C T ZX-AT3 i, Ring Seal For Rotating .........ccccceevvivviieeeie e, 3XB5 i 2
T4 ZX-ATA i Oll Seal....uiiiiiiii e 35X3.1 i 1
75 i, TLO6729......cccvvveee. Sleeve (serial # 010611ZX349 and IOWEN)........cccvvee veveiiiiiiiieeee e eciriiree e 1
.................. TLO6729N ................. New Sleeve (serial # 010618ZX350 and higher)..... c..cccccovviiveeviiicennn 1
122 ............ TLO6302.......c.eeveenee. SIGN PIALE ...ttt e et e e e e e e e e aaeeas 1
123 ............ TLO6730.....cueeeiene. ] 1= 11 S TSRS 1
124 ............ BB-51104.................. LTG0 S 0 S T=T T T T P RUR 2
125............ TLO6305......cceeveee. SIBBVE ... et e e e e e e b e e e aneeas 2
126............ TLO6726........ccvvveee. Worm (serial # 010611ZX349 and [OWEN) ......ccccoviir veveeeeeeiiiiiieiee e 1
.................. TLO6726N ................. New Worm (serial # 0106182ZX350 and higher) ...... .ccccovccveeiviiiiiiieneeeeinnnn 1
127 e TLO6122........ccevvvee. Worm Support (serial # 010611ZX349 and IOWEr) .. ...ccoeevviicvvieeeeeeeeiiiiieeennn 1
.................. TLO6122N ................. New Worm Support (serial # 010618ZX350 and higher)..........ccccccceveeeinnnnnn 1
128 ............ TLO6720.....ceeeeeee. (0] 11 (o] I o F= 1 L= TSP TUTRP 1
129............ TS-1514031 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW........coovvvvvviieeeeeeeiiviieeeee e M6X20 ........cceeeeeeeeeen. 4
130............ ZX-A130.....cceeennn. TAPEN PN i AX20 e 1

33



Index No Part No

131............ TS-1524031 ..............
132 ZX-A132....cooi
133 ... ZX-A133....cii
134............ TLO6503.........cevvee..
135............ TLO6G114...............
136............ TS-1514011 ..............
137 . ZX-A137 oo
138............ ZX-A138.....cooeen.
139 ... ZX-A139.....ccoveen.
140............ ZX-A140......ccccevnen....
158............ TS-1540041 ..............
159 ... TLO6124....................
160............ ZX-A160.......cccenen....
161............ TLO6308.........ccuve...
162 ............ TS-1503041 ..............
163............ TLO6120....................

Description Size Qty
SEESCIEW ... MBX12 ...cceeeieeeieeeeee, 2
o 1 MBX25 ... 2
Cylindrical Tensile SPring ......ccccceeeeveviiiiieee e LI-1.6x10x58................. 1
(7= 1) USSR 1
BACK COVET ...eetiiiiii ettt ettt a e e e e ttaeee e e e e snaareeeeeeessnnraeeeeas 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........vvvveeeevicviieeeee e MBX12 .....ccvvvvieeeeeee 5
SEESCIEW . MBX30 ....cceeeeeeieeeeeee 2
IFONWIFE .o IX50 i 2
Oil Conducting Cord .........cooccvvvieeeeeeiiiiiieee e 3X100 ..iiiiieiiiiiiiieee e, 2
o 1 7/l 0) ¢ 10 1
HEX NUL. .. eeeeees MB .. 1
7= (o =] U UPRSRIN 1
LI o 1= G = o IR BX25 i 2
7= (o 1= U UPRSRIN 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........vvvveeeeicciiieeeee e MBX16 ......cvvvveeeeeeeine 1
SIBBVE ...ttt —ee e e a e e e ————————aa e 1

34



15.0 Apron Assembly Il — Exploded View

35



15.1 Apron Assembly Il — Parts List

Index No

Part No

ZX-B23......
BB-6204 ....
TLO6705....
ZX-A41......

GB877-6x45..............

ZX-C40......
ZX-06127 ..

ZX-06127N

TS-1504041 ..............

BB-62057..
ZX-A46......
TLO6704....

TLO6704N .

TLO6706....

TLO6104....

TS-1503051 ..............

TLO6105....
ZX-A54......

ZX-06710 ..
TLO6709....

TS-1503031 ..............

TLO6733....
TLO6115....

TS-1503031 ..............

ZX-A6T ......

TS-1540041 ..............

TLO6109....

TS-1503031 ..............

TLO6303....

BB-7203....
TLO6713....

ZX-06721E
ZX-06116E

ZX-06737E
ZX-06741E
ZX-06739E

Description Size Qty
C-CliP e 20 . 1
Ball BEArNG .....ccvvvvieieeei e 20X47X14 .. 1
GBI ..ttt 2MB5T ..o 1
TaPEr PiN . BX40 ..o 1
Taper Pin (serial #130102Z2X2631 and higher)........ BXA5 i 1
C-CliP et 25 s 1
Bearing Support (serial # 0106112X349 and IOWEer) ......ccccveeevviiviiieeeeeeeiinee, 1
New Bearing Support (serial # 0106182X350 and higher)........ccccccceveeevinnee. 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........coovevvvvieeeeeeeeiiiiieeeee e MBX18......ccvvvvveeeeeeie 3
Ball BEAING .....cccvvviiiieei i 25X52X15 ... 1
C-CliP et B2 i 1
Shaft (serial # 010611ZX349 and lower) ................. 2MLAT . e 1
New Shaft (serial # 010618ZX350 and higher......... 2M1AT i, 1
Hand Wheel Shaft..........cccoooiiiiiiii e, 2MXA5T oo 1
Half Circle KeY.....oooooviiiieieiie e e L S 1
Ol CUP et B e 1
(ST ST U o] oL ] o AP 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......uvvveeeeevciiieeeee e MBX18......ccvvvvveeeeeee 3
[T TR T 0T o] o Lo 1 SR RRR 1
Cross Head SCreW..........ceeiiieieiiiiee e MBEX12 .o 3
D= | PRSPPI 1
HaNA WRNEEL ...t et 1
SNt DIVEN LEVET ...ttt eetee e e e e e e e e e e neeeas 1
SN COVET ...t —rtee e e e e e e e e nne s 1
Cross Head SCreW........c..ceeviiieeeiiiiee e MBEX12 .o 1
Yo (= TP PP PPPPTRPPPPPPPRPP 1
P e e e s teeeaaae e e e aabe e e e aareaeaanneeaean 1
[ 0o [ @0 1Y = SRR 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......uvvveeeeevcciviieeeee e MBX12 .....ccvvvvieeeeeeie 3
T Shaped Flat KeY ........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et ettt e s aaaee e 1
FIANQE SIBEVE ......eeeiii e e 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........coovevvviieeeeeeeiciiiiieeee e MBX12 .....ccvvvvieeeeeee, 3
Flat ENd Set SCreW........coooiiiieiiiieeeiee e MBX30 ... 1
HEX NUL ... eeeeees MB ... 1
[ F= 1o = SRR PPRPRN 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........coovvevvviieeeeeeeiiviieeeee e MBX12 .....ccvvvvieeeeeee, 3
SIGN PIALE ..eeeiiiee e —ee e 1
AQJUSEING SCIEW ..ceeiieeii ittt e e caatirr e e e e e e ssanraaeeaeeeesnnnnaees 1
Oll Seal....uiiiiiiii e 8XL.9 i 1
Ball BEArNG .....cccvvvveiieee it 17X40X12 ..o, 1
] 1= 11 S RSP RTURP 1
Y2 [0S 4] o o To SRR 1
Half Circle KeY.......oooviiiiiieiie e e L S 1
Sy o] 1o [0 1= PR SOPPPPRUR 1
5] o] 1 1o PR RRP YI-5X35X50....cccccuveeennee 1
GBI ..ttt 2M28T .o 1
Helical Gear........cueiiiiiii e 2.5ma0T ... 1
Ball BEAING .....ccvvvveeieee it 30X55X13 ... 1
SEESCIBW e MBXL10 ... 1
Thread Tail Taper PiN......cccccoovciiiiieeee e BX25 i 1
o] USSP 1
Control Rod (serial #120520Z2X2472 and higher) ... .....cccovvveeeeeeiiiciiiieee e 1
Lever Support (serial #1205202X2472 and higher). .....ccccoceiviiiciiieeeee e, 1
Cross Head Screw (serial #1205202X2472 and higher)..M6x30 ................... 1
Steel Ball (serial #1205202X2472 and higher)........ 8 1
Spring (serial #1205202X2472 and higher)............. YI-1X7X25....cccciiieeeeenns 1
Flat Head Set Screw (serial #120520Z2X2472 and higher)..M10x16 .............. 1
Bracket (serial #120520ZX2472 and higher) ........... coccvvieeeeiiiiiciieee e 1
Plug (serial #120520ZX2472 and higher) .......cccccces voiiiiiieee e 1
Gear Shaft (serial #1205202X2472 and higher)...... cccccoviiiiiiieeiiiiieee e 1

36



Index No Part No Description Size Qty

102 ............ ZX-A102E.................. Hex Head Screw (serial #1205202X2472 and higher)..M4x8 ................c.... 1
103............ ZX-A103E.........c........ Pin (serial #1205202X2472 and higher) .................. AXB e 1
104 ............ ZX-A104......cvveee. Flat Head Set SCrew.........ccceeiiieieiiiiee e MAX8 ..o 1
105............ TLO6301......cceeeneee. SIBBVE ... et e e e e e e aae e e e aneeas 1
106............ TLO6710.....ccueeeeee. (1oL | ORI 2m21T/2m57T............... 1
107 ... ZX-A107 ..o, PN BNBX8 ..o 1
108............ TLO6711.....coveeeee. ST e s e e e e aneeas 1
109............ TLO6108.........ceeene. = 0o [ @0 Y= USRI 1
110............ TS1514011................ Hex Socket Cap SCreW........coovvvvvvieeeeeeeeiiiiieeee e MBX12 .....ccoeeeeieeeeee, 3
111 ... TLO6723.....eveeeeen. (0] 1101 IS - | SRRSO 1
112............ TLO6725.....ccueveee. T USRI 1
113 ... TLOB724.......eeee. (0] 1101 I8 =1 o To] QTSR RURRP 1
114 ... ZX-A114......ee. Ol SEAI ... 20X2.4 ..o 1
115........... ZX-A115......en. Ol SEAI ... 50X3.1 e 1
116............ TLO6119 ... LEVEN FlaNQE.......ooveiiieee e es oo v e e e 1
117........... TS1514011.........c...... Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......cccovvivviieeeeeeeiiiiieeeee e M6X12 ......cceeeiieeeeeee, 3
118............ TLO6118.........c..veee. Lever Support (serial #1205202X2472 and higher). .....ccccccceeviiiiiiieeeee e, 1
119............ TLO6307 ... SIGN PIALE ...t e et e e e e e e e eneeas 1
120............ ZX-K06722................ Lever (serial #120520Z2X2472 and higher) .......ccccces voviiiieeeeeeeicieee e 1
121 ............ ZX-B27 i TAPEN PN e BX60 ... 1
164 ............ ZX-A164E.................. Hex Head Screw (serial #1205202X2472 and higher)..M6x35 ...................... 3
165............ ZX-06738E................ Rack (serial #1205202X2472 and higher) ........cccccee vovviiiieiie e 1
167 ... ZX-06740E................ Handle (serial #1205202X2472 and higher).......c.... vovciveieeiiiiiiiieee e 1
168............ ZX-06736E................ Washer (serial #120520ZX2472 and higher)........... vocvvieeiieeiiiiiiiieee e 1
169............ ZX-A169E.................. Hex Head Screw (serial #1205202X2472 and higher)..M5x10 ...................... 1
170 ............ ZX-06303E................ Label (serial #1205202X2472 and higher) ........ccccc. v 1
171 ... ZX-AL171E.................. Screw (serial #120520ZX2472 and higher) ............. M3X5 .o 4

37



16.0 Apron Assembly Il — Exploded View

g//m
& 142
@,1&3
ES 1k
145

146
\ﬂ) 149

156 Q

<
157 /9(\%

38



16.1 Apron Assembly Ill — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
141 ... ZX-Al41......e. Half Round Head SCrew...........ccccoviieiiniiieeeiiieen. MBX18 ... 1
142 ............ ZX-11704 ... WWVASHET ...ttt ee e e e e e e et e e e enes 1
143 ............ ZX-11301 ....ceevene. DAL ettt ettt e eeeaneeeaneeeateeaaeeanneeeanneen 1
144 ............ ZX-11105.......ccvveeee. AIUSEING WASNET ...t e s et e e e e e e e e e e e e e ennnees 1
145 ............ ZX-11701 ..o S -1 USSR 1
146 ............ ZX-H10...coooiiiiriene Half Circle KeY......ooiiieiiiiieeee e 4 S 1
147 ............ ZX-ALAT .o Half Round Head SCrew...........ccccoviieiiniiieeeniien. M3BX6 ..eeeeeiieeeiiiee e 6
148 ............ ZX-11303 ......cccvvvee. POSItioning SiIgN PlIate..........ccviiiiiiiiiiicc s v e e e e e e e e 1
149 ............ ZX-11703 ......cccuvvveee. AIUSEING WASNET ...t e s et e e e e e e e e e e e e e ennnnes 1
150 ............ ZX-11101 ..o L@ 119 To 1SS 1
151 ... ZX-A151.....cceiie, ACOIN NUL. ittt 1Y 1
152 ..., ZX-11304 .......ccuveee. Thread Chasing Label ...t e 1
153 ... ZX-11102 ....ovevee. Helical Gear........cueiiiiiiiiiie e 2MLBT i 1
154 ............ TS-1550071 .............. FIat WaSher .......cooeiiiieiie e 1Y O 1
155 . TS-1540072 .............. HEX NUL ... 1Y O 1
156 .eeeeee ZX-11702 ..o 27 )| S SRRSO 1
157 e ZX-A157 .o, Ol CUP ettt 8 e 2

39



17.0 Carriage Assembly — Exploded View

40



17.1 Carriage Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
i ZX-04101A................ SAAAIE CASHNG ... .vvvveeiiie e re ceee e s e e e e e 1
.................. GH22802X-14101..... Saddle Casting (for 22802ZX) ........uuuiiiiiiiaiiiieiiiiees cieeeeaiieeessiieeeseeeeesieeeees L
2 e, ZX-04505 ... Wipe Plate (serial #100308ZX2172 and IOWEN) ....... «cccvveeeeeeeiiiiiiiiee e 1
.................. ZX-045054................. Wipe Plate (serial #1003292X2173 and higher)...... ccccccccccoviienieiiiiiiiinnnn 1
3, ZX-04504 .................. Wipe Plate (serial #100308ZX2172 and IOWEN) ....... «cccvveevieeeiiiiiiiieeee e 1
.................. ZX-045044................. Wipe Plate (serial #1003292X2173 and higher)...... ccccccccccoviiveeeeiiiiiinnnn 1
T ZX-H211......cccuvvee. C’sunk Head Screw (serial #1003082X2172 and lower)....M5x16............... 11
.................. ZX-C04...................... Half Round Head Screw (serial #1003292X2173 and higher) M5x16.......... 11
5, ZX-04724 .................. Clamping BIOCK.........ouiiiiiiiiieie s ceee e e 2
6., ZX-04113 .......cuveee.. o1 o = o = U UPRPRIN 2
A TS-1505041 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......uevveeeeiciviiieeee e M10X30.....cceeeeeeeeeeenn. 4
8 i, TS-1540061 .............. HEX NUL ... M8 e 4
(S TR ZX-CAQ9 ... SQUArE SEt SCIEW... .. MBX20 .....eveveiiiiiiiiiiiianns 4
10, ZX-04506 .................. Wipe Plate (serial #100308ZX2172 and IOWEr) ....... eevveeeviiciiiiieeie e 1
.................. ZX-045064................. Wipe Plate (serial #1003292X2173 and higher)...... ccccccccccoviviieieiviiiiiinnnn 1
1. TS-1505071 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......cvvevvicceviieeiie e M10x45.......ccooeeieee. 8
12 ZX-CA12 ... Square Cap BOlt .......eeeveeiiiiiiiiiee e MI2X70 ..cccoeeeeieeeeeeen. 1
13 .. ZX-CAL13 ... TAPEN PN e 8X60 ... 2
14 ... ZX-04729 ......ccvvee... Clamping BIOCK.........oviiiiiiiiiie e ceee e s s 1
15, ZX-04730 .....ccceuenee. [Tt ¢ o N F= L (= PP 1
16 .. ZX-CA16 ....cceeeene. PN ANBXL2 ..o 1
17 e, ZX-04772 ..o (23 (oTed (T gTo T T - S UR 1
18 .. ZX-CA18.......cccuvvvee. Fitting Joint Seal..........cccccevieei i, Adoooiiieeeeeen 8
19 .. ZX-CAL19 ..o, Hollowed BOolt...........occeveiiiiiiiiieieie e A, 8
20 ... ZX-CA20.....ccccvvveenn. (70T o] o 1= S T | o1 PSSRSO 4
21 ., ZX-04782 .......cuue...... Manual Oil PUMP CaStiNg .......cccooiiiiiiiiiieeeiiiiiieiries ceritiieee e e e esirreee e e e e e snaenes 1
22 i, ZX-04781A....cccoune.. N VAIVE ...t —eeeie e e e s e e e e ane e e e anreaeanes 1
23 e ZX-CA23 ..., Ol RING .ttt I5X2.4 oo 1
24 . ZX-04784 ......coeounn. 510 o HO USSR PTTRI 1
25 i ZX-CA25 ..., SPING e 1.2X1AXB5 ... 1
26 .. ZX-04785 ....oeeveen. Ol PUMP COVET ...ttt ettt +aatteee st e e e e anbe e e e anneeeeanneeas 1
27 o TS-1502041 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......cccoveevvviieeeeeeccciiiiieee e M5X16......ccoeeiiieeeee, 2
28 e, ZX-04783 ....coeeeenn. Y= PRSPPI 1
29 i, ZX-CA29 ....cccvveee, Countersunk Head SCreW..........ccoovveveiiiieeeniiieeenns MAXL6 ..o 3
30 e, ZX-A130.....cceeeen. TAPEN PN it AX20 e 1
1 R ZX-04781B................ OUL VAIVE ...ttt e tee e et e e e s aae e e e s aneeeaeanaeeeans 1
32 i, ZX-04716 ....oeevnenen. 104 o1 o I U= T o LSRR 1
33 e, ZX-CA33 ..., Slotted Cheese Head SCrew..........ccooeveeeeviieeeennneen. MB5X20 ..o 4
34, ZX-04780 ....cceeveneen. Ol DISEIDULOT ...ttt cretee et e e e e e e e e e neeeas 1
35 ., ZX-04740 .................. Clamping BIOCK .........uviiiiiiiiiiee s cee e e s 1
36 e, ZX-04750 ....eeevnnenen. (0| 107 | o H SRR 1
37 e, ZX-04301 ........cueeee. (O 1 I [ oo [Tor=1 (o] g O o USRS SOPPPPRRR 1
38 e ZX-04721 ... (Y= O TURUSUUSUPPPI 1
39 . ZX-CA39 ... Cross Head SCreW..........ceevivieeeiiiiee e M5X16 ... 1
40 .............. ZX-04720 ....oeveveenen. HEANAIE .. e e ettt e e e e e e e e e aaee e 1
41 ... ZX-04769 ....ceeevenenen. S BBV ... e e e e e et e e aneeas 1
42 i ZX-CA4A2 ... ROUNG NUL......ooiiiiiiiii e M12X1.25 ..oooeiiieeiee. 4
43 .. ZX-04719 ....cvevee. [T 01T Vo I ST RTUOUURUPPRI 1
44.............. ZX-04770 ......cccuvvneen. [ Yo o 1o SRS RPR 1
45 .. ZX-04108 ......cccoueee.. FIAL PN . e e e e 1
46 .............. ZX-04790 ....eeevnnennn. PUSNING RO ...t et e e 1
A7 e ZX-04789 ....cceeevnn. SO BW .ttt ettt et e ettt e e bt e e e a bt e e e ehbee Seateeeeanbeeeeanneeeeannreeeeanneean 1
48 ... ZX-04717 .o DT | TR RTOUURUPPR 1
49 ... BB-51102.................. Thrust BEaring ........ccccvvvveeeeeeiiiiiiiieee e e ssiiieeee e e 15X28X9 ...ovvvviieeeeeeie, 2
50 i, ZX-04111 ... S BBV ... e e e e e e aar e e e e naeeas 2
51 i, TS-1490041 .............. HexX Cap BOlt.......c.ueeiiiiiieieee e M8BX25 .., 2
52 i ZX-04109 .......cceeeeee.n. Yo (=T ST ] ] [0 ] N 1
.................. GH2280ZX-04109B... Screw Support (for 22802ZX) ........ocueieiiiiiieiiiieeeiiiie ceriieeessieeessiieessneeeeesneeees L
53 i ZX-CAB3 ..., Ol CUP et 8 2

41



Index No

Part No Description Size Qty
ZX-04707-1 ............... Gear Sliding SIEeVe ........coovcviviieeieeecee e, 240 1 G (SRR 1
ZX-04707-1A............. Gear Sliding Sleeve (for 2280ZX).......cc.uuviiiieiiiiiiiis ceeeesiiiieee e esrrreree e e 1
ZX-H10....oocoiiirinn. Half Circle KeY......oooov v AX16 .. 1
ZX-04751 ..o FIAE KBY ..ttt ettt ettt ettt teeane e et e e e e e e e aeeaneeenaeeen 1
ZX-04302 ... [N T AN o 4 o PSR 1
ML-2080-04301......... Nut Assembly (fOr 2280ZX) .....ccuuieiiie et eee e 1
ZX-04748 .....cccuene.. L V=T Lo TSP 1
ZX-04707-2 ...cccounee.n. LEAA SCIBW......eiiiitiiee ittt ettt e e s bt e e beeeessteeeeanseeeaannneaeaanneeeaas 1
GH2280ZX-04707-2.. Lead SCrew (fOr 2280ZX)........cucuriaeeaaieeeaieeaieeaiees eeesieeesseeesnneeaneeesseeseeeanes 1
BB-51101/P6............. Thrust BEaring ........ccceeoueeenieenie e 12X26X9 .. 2
ZX-04116 .....coevnueee. BIACKEL. ...ttt e s tte e et e e e et e e e e e e aeea s 1
ZX-CAB2 ....ccoevveeeee. L0 111 @ o F S B e 1
TS-1491041 .............. CaP SCrEW ..ottt M10X30 ....eeeeeieeiieenienns 2
ZX-CAB4 ... LI o 1= G = o IR 8X30 i 2
ZX-04731 ..o CroSS SHAE GID ..o e 1
ZX-04725C.......cc..... S Tod = SRS 2
ZX-04102A ... CrOSS SHAE ... e eabee e e e eeeas 1
GH2280ZX-04102..... Cross Slide (fOr 2280ZX) ....ccuueeieieiieeiiee e esieeeaies ceieeateeesteeeseeanseeesaeeaaeeeas 1
ZX-04714 .................. Screw (for 187/22” models, T-SIOt).......cceeviieiiiiiiies e 2
ZX-04714C................ Screw (for 14”/16” models, T-SIOt).......ccvuiiiieiiiiiiies e 2
ZX-04732 ..o T TSR 1
TS-1540081 .............. HEX NUL ... 1Y R 2
ZX-04709 ....coooeeeeen. SIBEBVE ...ttt be —ateeaaeeeaeeeateeeateeaaeeaaeean 1
GH2280ZX-04701..... SleeVe (FOr 2280ZX)......cciueeiieeeaiiie e eiee et esiee cteeateeesteeeeeeanseeanneeeaneeeas 1
ZX-04304 .................. Pressing Pin.........oeeeeieiiiieeee e Lo 1
ZX-04746 ... Yol = TR 1
ZX-04786 ........c.uo..... SEESCIBW ..ttt e e ee tee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaa 1
ZX-CA75 ..., LONG COPPEI TUDE ... e e e e e e e e 1
TS-1504051 .............. Socket Head Cap SCreW..........uveeeeeeeiiciiviieeeeeeeiiiinns MBX22 ......cvvvvieeeeee, 3
ZX-04502 ...........o..... Wipe Plate (serial #100308ZX2172 and IOWEr) ....... eevveeeiiiiiiiieiee e 1
ZX-04502J................. Wipe Plate (serial #1003292X2173 and higher)...... .cccovvceveeeiiiiiiiieee e 1
GH22802X-04502..... Wipe Plate (for 2280ZX)(serial #1003082X2172 and lower) ..........ccccvvveeeeennns 1
GH2280ZX-04502J ... Wipe Plate (for 2280zX)(serial #1003292X2173 and higher).............ccc......... 1
ZX-CA78 ..o (70T o] 01T g T [ o1 USRS SOPPPRRT 6
ZX-04503 .........covveee. Wipe Plate (serial #100308ZX2172 and IOWEr) ....... weevveeeviiciiiieeie e 1
ZX-04503J................. Wipe Plate (serial #1003292X2173 and higher)...... .cccoovccveeeiiiciiiiee e 1
ZX-04771 .o, [T 0T o PSPPSR 1
ZX-04788 ......ccuvenee. 53 (o] oI TSRS 1
ZX-04507 ......cccuvveen... SEOP PN CaP ittt —ea e e a e e 1
ZX-CAB3...cceeieeeeee. L0 11 @ o F S 10 1
ZX-CAB4 ....coveeee. (O 11 @ o F SR 10 3
ZX-CA85......ccvvveee. Turcite-B (Not ShOWN) ....ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiec e 550x50%0.8 ......cceeeeeennes 1
ZX-CA86 .........cvveee... Turcite-B (Not ShOWN) ....ccovviiiiiiiiiieeececieeee e 550%x25%0.8 ......cevveeeennes 2
ZX-CSNA ......cooeee, Crossfeed Screw & Nut Assy. (includes # 57- 59, for 14/16/18") .........ccccec....
ZX-CSNA-GH2280ZX Crossfeed Screw & Nut Assy. (includes #57-59, for 22") ....cccocccveeviicciieeneeennn.
ZX-CDA.....cooevvenn. Crossfeed Dial Assy. (includes # 41-50, 51-56, for 14/16/18").........cccccvvveeenn.

ZX-CDA-GH2280zX.. Crossfeed Dial Assy. (includes # 41-50, 51-56, for 22")

42



18.0 Micro Carriage Stop — Exploded View

18.1 Micro Carriage Stop — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
1o, ZX-09709 ....cceeevueen. D= | PRSPPI 1
2 i ZX-MS2...coviiiiiiiannn. PN BAX8....ooiiiiieiiee e 1
3 ZX-09708 ......cccevuvenn. AAXIE e eeeabe e e e e e e e e e aee e e e aareaeaae 1
4o ZX-09105 .....ccccoueeen. S o] o TSRS 1
5, ZX-03302 ....cceeevvnnne SIGN PIALE ...t e et e e e e e eaeeas 1
6, ZX-MSB....cccvvvieienn. INUL .. X8 e 2
T, ZX-MST .cooviiiiiiiinenn. Hex Socket Set SCreW.........coeviieieiiiieieiiiieee e MBXL12 ... 1
8 i, ZX-09106 .................. Clamping PIAte .........vveiiieiiiiie e cee e e s e e 1
(S TR ZX-MS9...cooiiiiiiiiiiins Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......cvvevvvvcviveeiie e MBX20 ... 2

43



19.0 Carriage Stop Assembly — Exploded View

\
%
\
N

.( 10
|

|

|

|

|

|

l/.

44



19.1 Carriage Stop Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
i ZX-26101 .................. [T ST ] ] o o] o AP SR PPRSR 1
2 e, TS-1504041 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......uvvevveeeviiciiieeeee e M8BX20 .......ccoeeiieieeee. 4
K ST ZX-C34..coveiiiiiiiinannn. LI 01T G = o PR 6X30 i 4
T ZX-26704 .................. (070 o110 I = 11T SO SOPSSUR 1
5 e TS-1523031 .............. SEESCIEW .t MBXL0 ..o 2
6. ZX-26702 .......ccuvn. Eccentric Travel Setting RiNG .......cccvviiieiiiciiiiriees e 5
T o ZX-HB6.....cceeeeeee. Flat ENd St SCreW ........cccviiieiiiieiiee e MBXL0 ... 10
S S ZX-CO8...ccocveveiieennn PN s AN6X10 ..o 5
9, ZX-26703 ......ccccuve [Tt ¢ o N =) Y/ SUR PP 5
10 ZX-26701A.......cccne.... Travel Setting Rod (for 1440/1640/1840ZX)..cccuveit wereeeiieeiieeenieeeniee e eeeas 1
.................. ZX-26701B................ Travel Setting Rod (for 1460/1660/1860ZX)........ccc. weoeerirereniererieeerieenieeenieens 1
.................. ZX-26701C................ Travel Setting Rod (for 1880/2280ZX)........ccccvveeeeies covrreeeeiiiiiiieneeesssiinnnneenees L
11 .. ZX-26705 .......ccvveee.. (70 o110 I = 11T PSR PEURN 1
12 e, ZX-26104 .................. 10 |18 T o] o o] o (U PPRSRIN 1
13 s ZX-H5. i, Steel Ball.....eeeeieeeeeieeee e TR 1
14 e, ZX-CS14 ......ccccvvee. Compression SPriNg ....c..ecoeicciieeeeeeeeiiciieee e e 2X8X25 i 1
15 e ZX-CS15...ccoiins Flat Head Set SCrew........ccoeceeeiieeiieeeee e 1Y/ 0 IR 1
16 .o ZX-CS16...cceeeene. 1O 111 @ o F S 8B e 2
17 s ZX-26301 .....cccueennee. DAL ettt eeeaneeeaneeeaneeeaneeanneeaaneeen 1

45



20.0 Four Way Tool Post — Exploded View

46



21.0 Tailstock Assembly | — Exploded View

48



20.1 Four Way Tool Post — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
i ZX-04103A................ Revolving Plate (for 14" MOdelS) ........eevvieiiiiiiiiiiiies e 1
.................. ZX-04103B................ Revolving Plate (for 16” Mmodels) ..........ccccvviiiieeiiiicr i eiriieiee e eesiiiineene L
.................. ZX-04103C................ Revolving Plate (for 18” Mmodels) ..........ccccvvieiiieiiiiir e siiiiiiee e eessiiineene L
.................. GH2280ZX-04103..... Revolving Plate (for 22” model) ......cc.ccoecciiiiiiiiiiiit e iiieee e esininenne L
2 e, ZX-04725 ....eveenen. SO BW .ttt ettt ettt ettt e et e e e e b et e e e ehbee Snteeeeanbeeeeaneeeeeanaeaeenreean 1
3 ZX-04710 .....oeveenee. LC ] o T PRSP PRTRI 1
4o, ZX-04786 ....cceevnneeen. SO BW ..ttt ettt ettt ettt e ettt e e et e e e e a bt e e e e ehbee Snteeeeanbeeeeanneeeeannreeeaanneeas 1
5, ZX-04303 .......cccuveuee Pressing BIOCK ..........coi it es e e 1
(I ZX-04706 ......oeeennenn. (I T=To IS = TR UTSUURURPRI 1
T o, ZX-04106A................ UL ettt e ettt e e skttt e e s bt e e e e s £aeeneeeeeabeeeeaanneeeeanreeeane 1
8., ZX-04107A................ Top Slide (for 14" MOdEIS) .....cccoi i e 1
.................. ZX-04107B................ Top Slide (for 16"/18" MOEIS) .......ceeeeeiiiiiiiiiiieeiiiiis cvereeeesiiiiieeee e e e essinineeeens L
.................. GH22802X-04107..... Top Slide (for 22” model).........uuviieiiiiiiiiiie e ccciis ceeeeiciiiiee e ssinreeee e
9 e, ZX-04501 ..o, WIPE PIALE ..ttt eee bt e e e e e e e a e e e e 1
10 e, ZX-F10 ..ooiiiiiieiin, Half Circle Key ..o XL 1
11, BB-51102.................. Thrust BEaring ........ccccvvvveeeeeeeiiiiiiieee e esiiieeee e e 15X28X9 ....vvvviieeeeeeene, 2
12 e ZX-04115 ... SIBBVE ... s e e e e e e e e aar e e e nneeas 1
13 . ZX-F13 i Slotted Cheese Head SCrew..........ccocveveeeeiiieeeennee. MBEX12 .o, 3
14 . ZX-F14 .o TAPEN PN i 3XL8 . 2
15, ZX-04727 .o D= | TR URUSUURUPPPR 1
16 .. ZX-04114 ... SIBBVE ... s e e e e e e e e aar e e e nneeas 1
17 i, ZX-04768 .................. [ Yo o 1T ST PEPRR 1
18 . ZX-04767 ...veveeen. SIBBVE ...t e e e e e e e e aaa e e e aaeeas 1
19 . ZX-04726 ....oeeevenenen. HEANAIE .. e e et e e s e e e e e e naea e 1
20 .. ZX-04771 ... [T 01T Vo IR SUURUPPR 1
21 . ZX-04763 .....oeeevnen. SPFNG 1t 0.8X6X25 .....eveieiiieene 1
22 i, ZX-04787 .....ccceue. POSItIONING BIOCK ....ccceiiiiieiiie et e 1
23 ZX-04752A ... LIS (o] 8 N TP 1
24 .. ZX-04754 ....oven. SNATE e e e e nae s 1
25 ., ZX-04759 .......cuve.... Adjusting LiniNg ShEEL.......coiiiiiiii s e 1
26 .o ZX-04110 ...cevvvveeeeanns (ST ST U o] oL o AP 1
27 i, ZX-04753 ...cveveenen. HEANAIE ..ttt tte e e e e et e e e e e e e naeea s 1
28 e ZX-Q66......ccuveeennn. TAPEN PN e BX35 .. 1
29 ., ZX-04713A................ Tool Post (fOr 14” MOAEIS) ...t e 1
.................. ZX-04713B................ Tool Post (for 16"/18"/22" MOEIS).........cccvvviriieiiiiit eieieeeeiiciiieee e eesiiiineeee L
10 I ZX-F30A.....cccoieenn, Clamping Screw (for 16"/18"/22" models)................ M12X4A5 .....cccvieieeeeie 8
.................. ZX-F30B.................... Clamping Screw (for 14" models) ...........cccccceeeeeeeee.. M12X50 ... 8
1 R ZX-F31 ., Ol CUP et 8 e 1
32 i ZX-H211......uve Countersunk Head SCrew..........cococeeviieeeeiiiienennnnn. MBEX16 ..o 3
33 ZX-04725C.........uue.... SCIBW .ttt ettt ettt ettt e et e e e e a bt e e e hbee Sateeeeanbeeeeanneeeeanreeeenneaas 1
34 ZX-F34 i, Ol CUP ettt 8 e 2
35 ZX-F35 i, 5] o] 1] 1o PRSP 0.7X5X9 oo 1
36 e, ZX-F36 ..coiiiiiiiiiiennn Steel Ball......oeeeiiiii e B e 1
Y A ZX-F37 i, ROUNG NUL. ..o M12X1.25 ..o 2
38 . ZX-CA39 ... Cross Head SCreW..........ceeveieeeiiiiee e M5X16 ... 1
39 e, ZX-04746K................ SCIEW WIENCK ..ottt —rtee e e e e e e e e e e e e e enneeas 1
.................. ZX-TAl4.................... Toolholder Assembly 14” (includes # 29 & 30) ........ cccveeiiiiciiieeee e
.................. ZX-TA16/18/22.......... Toolholder Assembly 167/18"/22" (includes # 29 & 30) .....ccccoeevvieeeiiieeeeniiieenn.
.................. ZX-CPA14................. Compound Assembly 14” (includes # 1-20,32-39) .. ..ccccevviiiiiieeieeeiiiiiiieee e
.................. ZX-CPA16................. Compound Assembly 16” (includes # 1-20,32-39) .. .cccoviviiiieeiee e
.................. ZX-CPA18................. Compound Assembly 18” (includes # 1-20,32-39) .. .ccovivviiiieieeeeiiiiiieee e
.................. ZX-CPA22................. Compound Assembly 22" (includes # 1-20,32-39) .. cccccevivvviiieieeeiiiciiiieee e

47



21.1 Tailstock Assembly | — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
1o, ZX-03711 ..o HEANAIE ..t e e et e e e e e e e e e naeea s 1
2 e ZX-03717 ccceeeeeeaeaann (ST ST o] o L0 o AP 1
3 ZX-03718 ....cceeveeen. WWASKIET <.ttt ceerabeee e e e e e e e aee e e e neeaeaaes 1
4o, ZX-03719 .....cccvveeeen. Clamping BIOCK.........oeiiiiiiiiie s cee e e s 1
5, ZX-03720 ......ccvveen... Clamping BIOCK .........cuiiiiiiiiie s ceee e s e e e 1
6., ZX-TO6 ..oevveeeeirrraen. Cylindrical ENd Set SCrew .........ccveeviiiiviieeeeeeeiinns MBX14 ..., 2
T o, ZX-03712 ....oevee. ECCENLrC SNAft......coooiiiii e e 1
10, ZX-03701A................ Center Sleeve (for 18"/22" MOEIS) ........eevvieiiiiiiiiies eeeeiiiee e 1
.................. ZX-03701B................ Center Sleeve (for 14"/16" MOdelS) ........cccoccviieiiiict cieieee e essiiineeee L
11, ZX-T1L i, RING Seal......coooiiiiii 75X2.65 ... 1
12 e, ZX-03703 ......ccvveeeee. FrONE COVET ...t ee —a et e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e anannes 1
13 ., 4, Cl 1 I Cross Recessed Countersunk Head Screw ............ MBSXL0 .. 4
14 ... ZX-T14A. ..., Center Morse (for 18"/22" models) .........ccccceeeevinnnns NO.5S i, 1
.................. ZX-T14B.................... Center Morse (for 14"/16” models) ..........ccoeeeeveeee. NO4 i 1
22 . ZX-03702 ......cccuvne POSItIONING BIOCK ...t e e e e e e e e e eee s 1
35 e, CL1640ZX-0535........ ECCENHC SNAft.......oiiieiii e e 1
36 e, ZX-T36 e TAPEN PN it BX32 e 1
37 i, ZX-03104 ......ccconueeee. LBVET SIBEVE ...ttt e s bteeeanae e e e e nbe e e e e e e e e aanneea s 1
38 e ZX-03709 .....coeeeeee. (o Tox 1 0= TgTo 1= TP 1
39 i, ZX-A28...coiiiiiainn. TAPEN PN it BX55 .. 1
40 ... TS-1504041 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW........ccovcevvviieeeeeeiiciiiiieeee e M8BX20 .......cceeeeeeeeeee. 4
v I TS-1515031 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW........coovvevvviieeeeeeeiciiiiieeee e MBX22 ..., 3
42 i ZX-TA2 i PN 10N6X22 ....oeveeiieeeee. 1
43 . ZX-03302 .....ceeveennen SIGN PIALE ...t e et e et e e e e e e e eneeas 1
45 .. ZX-TA5 i, NI e X8 e 4
46 .............. ZX-03105 ......coeeueen. UL ettt ettt ettt e ekttt e e s bt e e e e s £aeeneeeeeabeeeeaaneeeeaanreeeane 1
V. A BB-51205..........cc..e. Thrust Ball Bearing .........ccccceeeviiiiviieeiie e sciiieeeeeee 25X47X15 ..o, 1
48 ... ZX-03104 ... BACK COVET ..ottt e eeeearte e e e e e e s aneeee s aneeeeanes 1
49 ... ZX-03103 .....c.cceveeeen. HANA WRNEEL ...t et 1
50 i, ZX-03707 ..ccvveeenen. Y= USRI 1
51 i, ZX-TS5L i, ACOM NUL. ... MLB ..o 1
52 i TS-155010 ... Flat Washer ... [ T 1
53 i ZX-T53 e K Y et BX40 . 1
54 .. ZX-03710A................ Lead Screw (for 187/22” MOAEIS) ......uuuiiieeiiiiiiiiiiiies et 1
.................. ZX-03710B................ Lead Screw (for 14"/16” MOdEIS) ..........ccccvriiiieeiiiiis veeieeeeiiiiiieee e eesiinineenen L
55 .. ZX-03101A................ Tailstock Casting (for 18” MOdels) .........cccuvviiiieeiiiiit e 1
.................. ZX-03101B................ Tailstock Casting (for 16” MmodelS) ...........ccccvviieeiiiis ciieieeeiiiiiiiee e eesiiiineene. L
.................. ZX-03101C................ Tailstock Casting (for 14” MmodelS) ..........cccovvviieeiiiis cieieeesiiciiiee e eesiinineeee L
.................. GH22802X-03101..... Tailstock Casting (for 22" model)...........ccccceeiiiiiciins e
56 .eiiinen. A, O 11 Ol CUP et 8 e 1
57 o ZX-03708 ......ccevnveeen. DT | USRI 1
58 i ZX-03706 ....cceevvneee. S BBV ... et e e r e e e aa e e e aneeas 1
59 ., ZX-03711C................ SPING LEAT e —ee e e 1
65 .. TS-2310162 .............. UL e MLB ..o 1

49



22.0 Tailstock Assembly Il — Exploded View

50



22.1 Tailstock Assembly Il — Parts List

Index No Part No Description

8., ZX-TO8 ..covveeeiirirenn. Flat End Set Screw (except in 14” models) ........
(S T ZX-TO9E.......ccoovvvennn. Spring (serial # 120120Z2X2425 and higher).......
18 i, ZX-03714 ... Bearing Support (except in 14" models) .............
19 ., ZX-03715.....cccvveeenn. Small Axle (except in 14” models) ..........cccceee....
20 ... ZX-T20 ciiieiiiiiinannn, Ball Bearing (except in 14" models)....................
21 . ZX-03102A................ Sliding Base (for 187/22" models) .........cccccceeenn.
.................. ZX-03102B................ Sliding Base (for 16" models) ..........cccccevvurrnnenn.
.................. ZX-03102C................ Sliding Base (for 14" models) ........cccccceevvrcurrnnenn.
23 i TS-1550071 .............. FlIat Washer ........oooieieiiie e
24 ..., TS-1491151 .............. Hex Cap Bolt (for 18"/22" models) ......................
.................. TS-1491121 .............. Hex Cap Bolt (for 16” models) .........ccccceeeeeennnneee.
.................. TS-1491081 .............. Hex Cap Bolt (for 14" models) ........ccccceeeeeeennnene.
25 e ZX-03704 ..o, GD e
26 .., ZX-03721C................ Spherical Washer ..........cccoovviiiieeiiiiieeeee,
27 o, ZX-03718C................ AdjUSEING SCrEW ...c.ccoiiiiiiiieieee e
28 .. ZX-T28 evvieeiiiriieennn. Taper Washer.........ccccvvveeeie e
29 .. ZX-T29 i, Spherical Washer ........ccccccovvcviieeiie e
110 I TS-2310162 .............. HEX NUL. ..o
31, ZX-03106 .................. Clamping Bracket ...........ccccoeecvvvveeieeeeiiiiiiieeneeeenn
32 i ZX-03105C................ UL e
33 e, A, Cll S T Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......ovvevvvccevvveeeeeee e,
34, ZX-03705A................ Pulling Rod (for 18"/22" models).........ccccccceevnnns
.................. ZX-03705B................ Pulling Rod (for 16” models)..........cccccceevviiurrnnnn.
.................. ZX-03705C................ Pulling Rod (for 14” models).........cccccceeeviiirrnnenn.
44 ... ZX-03303 ....cceceennnns SIGN PlAte ..
45 .. ZX-TA5 i NG e
60 ...cceennen. ZX-TBO ..ceeiiieieeenenn Half Round Head SCrew...........cccceviiieeiniieeennnes
61l .. ZX-03721 ..o PlAte ..t
62 .o ZX-03502 .....ccceveneeen. WIPE PIALe ..o
63 . ZX-03503 .....cccveennee. WIPE PIALe ..o
(7 ZX-03716 ...ccevueeenee. PlAte .
.................. ZX-TSA14 ................. Tailstock Assembly, 14" (includes # 1-13,15-64)
.................. ZX-TSA16 ................. Tailstock Assembly, 16” (includes # 1-13,15-64)
.................. ZX-TSA18................. Tailstock Assembly, 18" (includes # 1-13,15-64)
.................. ZX-TSA22 ................. Tailstock Assembly, 22" (includes # 1-13,15-64)

51

Size Qty

..... M10X70.....cceeiiieenn. 2
..... M210X50......cccceviiieinnn. 2



23.0 Steady Rest Assembly — Exploded View

52



23.1 Steady Rest Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No Description

.................. ZX-SRA14................. Steady Rest Assembly, 14" (includes # 1-16)
.................. ZX-SRA16................. Steady Rest Assembly, 16” (includes # 1-16)
.................. ZX-SRA18................. Steady Rest Assembly, 18" (includes # 1-16)
.................. ZX-SRA22................. Steady Rest Assembly, 22" (includes # 1-16)
i ZX-10702A................ Screw (for 14” models) ........cccovveeeeeiiiiciiinnnnn.
.................. ZX-10702B................ Screw (for 16" models) ...........ccccvvvvereeeerinnns
.................. ZX-10702C................ Screw (for 18"/22" models) .........cccccvreeerinnnns
2 e, ZX-10704D................ Sliding SIEeVE .......ovvveeeeiiee e,
.................. ZX-10705D................ Sliding Sleeve........cccvvvieeiieeiiieee e,
K ST ZX-10301D................ Pushing BloCK...........ccccvieiiiiiiiiiiee s
v ZX-SROA .....ovee. Slotted Set SCreW ........ccveeeiiiiiieiieee e
5 e ZX-10705 ..o LOVET ..ttt
6. ZX-10706 .................. LoCKING SCreW .....ccvvvieiiiiiiiiiee e
A ZX-C36..eeeiveeaiiaannnn PN,
8., ZX-10701D................ Hinge Screw (for 14” models).........cccccceveeennn.
.................. ZX-10701E................ Hinge Screw (for 16" models)..........cc....oouuee.
.................. ZX-10701F................ Hinge Screw (for 18" models)..........cc...eeuuee.
.................. ZX-10701 .................. Hinge Screw (for 22" models).........ccc..cceeueee.
9 e ZX-SR9 ..o, PN,
10 ZX-SR10....ccoeveee. HEX NUE ...
11, ZX-SR11 ....cocevenen. Flat Washer ........cccccoiiiiie e
12 e, ZX-10708 ...........ue..... Tightening SCrew.......ccccveevieee e
13 e, ZX-10103D................ Clamping Plate .........ccccceeiiiiciiieeeeee e,
14 ... ZX-10101D................ Lower Part of Steady Rest (for 14” models) ..
e ———— ZX-10101E................ Lower Part of Steady Rest (for 16” models) ..
e ———— ZX-10101F................ Lower Part of Steady Rest (for 18” models) ..
e —— GH22802X-10101..... Lower Part of Steady Rest (for 22" model) ....
15 e, ZX-10102D................ Upper Part of Steady Rest (for 14” models) ..
e ————— ZX-10102E................ Upper Part of Steady Rest (for 16” models) ..
e ————— ZX-10102F................ Upper Part of Steady Rest (for 18” models) ..
e ————— ZX-10102 ........oueeee... Upper Part of Steady Rest (for 22” model) ....
16 . ZX-SR16.....cccerne. RoUNd NUL......oceiiiiiiiie e

53



24.0 Follow Rest Assembly — Exploded View

54



24.1 Follow Rest Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No Description

.................. ZX-FRA14 ................. Follow Rest Assembly, 14" (includes #1-7,9)
.................. ZX-FRA16................. Follow Rest Assembly, 16" (includes #1-7,9)
.................. ZX-FRA18................. Follow Rest Assembly, 18" (includes #1-7,9)
.................. ZX-FRA22 ................. Follow Rest Assembly, 22" (includes #1-7,9)
1o ZX-10710 ...cceeveeenee. SCIBW. ettt ettt
2 e ZX-10704 ... UL e
K ST ZX-10707 .....ccccuvveeee. Sliding Sleeve........cccceveeeiiiiiee e,
4o, ZX-10301 .......coeeeee.. Supporting PieCe ........vveeiiviciiiieecee e,
5 ZX-FRO5......coeeveee. Slotted Set SCreW ........ccveveiiiiiiiiieee e
6. ZX-10705 .......ccuveee. LoCKiNg SCreW ......cvvveeeiiiiiiiiee e
T o ZX-10706 ....cccvvennee. Handle .........ooooerii e
8., ZX-FR8.......ccovvveen. Hex Cap Bolt........ccccoveeeiiiiiieeiee e,
(S T ZX-10102A................ Follow Rest Casting (for 14" models) ............
.................. ZX-10102B................ Follow Rest Casting (for 16” models) ............
.................. ZX-10102C................ Follow Rest Casting (for 18" models) ............
.................. GH22802X-10102..... Follow Rest Casting (for 22" model)..............
10, ZX-FR10.....cocceevrennn. Flat Washer .........cocccoviiiiiiie e

55



25.0 Coolant & Work Light Assembly — Exploded View




25.1 Coolant & Work Light Assembly — Parts List

Index No

Part No

RT-001A........ccee
RT-001B....................
RT-001C....................

ZX-CWO04 ..................
ZX-CWO5........ceee.
ZX-01727 ....oevee
ZX-CWOT ....ccoeee
ZX-01728 ...
ZX-01729 ...
ZX-CW10......cceeeen.
ZX-CW10-1...............
TS-1514021 ..............

ZX-S04.....cooie.
ZX-CW15.........cceee.
ZX-CW16..................
ZX-CWL7 ...

ZX-WLCPOZ2..............
ZX-WLCPOS..............

Description Size Qty
Rubber Tube (for 1440/1640/1840ZX).........cccccuvee... ID 1/2"'x1280mm ........... 1
Rubber Tube (for 1460/1660/1860ZX)..................... ID 1/2"x1780mm ........... 1
Rubber Tube (for 1880/2280ZX)........ccuveeiiieeeeninnnn. ID 1/2"x2280mm ........... 1
Hex Cap Bolt.........c.ccovveiiiiiiiiee e M5X25 ..., 4
HEX NUL....oooiii D 4
(70T ] =T o1 a =] 0 0] o SRR 1
HEX NUL....oooiiii MB ... 2
Clip FOr RUDDEN TUDE ... ceee et e e 2
Half Round Head SCrew...........ccccoviieiiniiineeiieen. MBX16 ..o 2
101 SRR PRSRI 1
FIOW PP s e e e e e e 1
COOIANE DBVICE ...ttt ree — ettt e e et e e e et e e e e nne e e e anneeas 1
(07070 ] = o | A =T o USSR G3/8"eiieeeeeen 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......uvvveeeevvciiiieeee e MBX16 ......cvvvveeeeeeene 2
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........vvveeeeevcviveeeee e M8BX40 ......ccvvvveeeeeei, 2
(=10 01 0 IR TH o] o o 5 AP 1
Cross Head SCreW..........ceeeiieeeiiiiee e MEX14 ..o 4
LamP FrAmME ..o 1
Bulb (N0t ShOWN) ....ccoviiiiiiiiiieec e 50W, AC24V ................. 1
LENS (NOt SNOWN) ..vvviiiieiiciiie ettt es ceestiir e e e e e e s braaeeeeeeesnnnnnns 1
Light Assembly (inClIUAES # 13-17)......uvueiieeiiiiiiiiiies ceviiiiiee e esrree e e e e
Tube (for 40” Models) ......cccceeeviiciiiiiiie e L.7Moei e, 1
Tube (for 60" MOdEIS) ......cevveeeeiiiiiiiieee e 2.2M i 1
Tube (for 80" MOdEIS) ......cevveeeeiiiiiiiieeee e, 2.7M i 1

57



26.0 Chuck Guard Assembly — Exploded View

26.1 Chuck Guard Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
.................. ZX-CGA..........ccveee.... Chuck Guard Assembly (includes #1-21) .....cceeevvier eveveeeeiiiciiieeeeeeesiiiieeeee. L
i T ZX-19701E................ (g (0] (=Tox (o] I C 10 =1 (o I 1
2 i ZX-19501E................ Protection Guard Visual GIass...........eeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiies e e e 1
I ZX-19704E................ FIXING RO e s oo e e e e e e e e s rrrareeeeeesnnnnns 1
4o, ZX-SO04E.............ccu... Handle ........eoiiiiiiiee e Z96-6.....ccvvveieeeiiiiinnn, 1
L ZX-SO5E.........ccevvvnne Plain WaSher ........cccoooiiiiiiiiiei e, BMM ..o, 2
(ST ZX-SO06E.........cceee. Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw ............ccceeeeeeeeen. MBX12 ... 2
T, ZX-SO7E.........cccvvvenn. Hexagon Thin NUL...........cccoeiee e, M4 i, 6
< TS-1550021 .............. Plain WaSsher .........ccooeviiiiiiiiiieee e, L/ 001 0 6
L I TS-1532042 .............. Cross Recessed Pan Head Screw ..........cccceeeeeeenne. MAXI2 ..o, 6
1[0 TS-1550031 .............. Plain WaSher .........ccooeeiiiiiiiiiiieec e, B MM, 4
1. TS-1502041 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......uvvvveeeveicviieeeee e M5X16.....ccoeeieiieieee, 4
12 . ZX-19703E................ (RS f 1= N 1
13, ZX-S13E....ccooeevvrennnnn Slotted St SCreW ......ccvvveeeiiiiiiiiieiee e MBXLO0 .., 2
14 ... TS-1503081 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap SCrew........cccvveeeeeeeiiivvneennn. MBX35.....cccvvviieeeeeeie 4
5. TS-1524041 .............. Hexagon Socket Set SCreW.........ooccvvvveeeeeeeeiciiieeenn. M8BX16......cceeeeeeeeeee. 1
i I GH1440A-19101E..... SWIECR DOX ...oovriiiiiiiii et e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
19, ZX-19702E................ ] = |1 TR 1
21 ., ZX-S21E........cccvvvunne. NUE e e e e e e aaaaas Y 1

NOTE: This device is installed from serial # 11082572X2338.

58



Replacement Parts

To order parts or reach our service department, call 1-800-274-6848 Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00
p.m. CST. Having the Model Number and Serial Number of your machine available when you call will allow us
to serve you quickly and accurately.

CC-zZX Collet Closer — Exploded View




CC-ZX Collet Closer — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
T, CC-01D....ccccvvveeeennn, SIEEVE COUPIING.....etiiiiiieee ittt e e eres ceaeesaibrreeeeesessnarreeaaeeanns 1
2 e, CC-02.....ccovvvviieraann, (70107011 PR SOPPPSRT 1
3, CC-03....ccoiiviieereenn, HEX SOCKEL CAP SCIEW.....uviiiiiie ettt e etiirerees ceritirr e e e e e s sarreeeeeeeeennenees 3
R CC-04..oiiiiiiiienn, Y T | TSRS 1
5 CC-05F......cccvvieeeenn, DIAW Bar. ...ttt e s ot e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
I CC-06....cccveeieaaiennns BUCKIE ...t —eane e et e e e 3
AT CC-07 i [ o TSR 3
8., CC-08.....cccecvvvveereennn BUCKIING PIALE .....vveeeeiec e vt e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
9, CC-09.....ccoevvvveereenn, S o] 1 o SRR PPRRN 1
10 CC-10...ciiiiieiieeiiens 1 o TSR 1
11 s CC-11..ciiiiiieie, STEEI Bl e et e e e naeeaneeeas 1
12 e, CC-12..ccccviiiiiiienaenn, OUtWArd FIaNQE ... ..vvieiiiiei s cee e e e e e e a e e e e 1
13, CC-13...iiiiiiiiieeeeen, HEX SOCKEL CaP SCIEW....uviiiiieeiiiiiiieit ettt e e es ceitiare e e e e s esara e e e e e e e ennnenees 3
14 e, CC-14....ovvviiennaen, Bearing Shaft..........coiviiiiiii s e 1
15, CC-15...cciiiiiiiiieneen, Ball BEAMNQ .. .vvvveiiiieeiiciiiieit ettt s e e e es caavareeea e e e e e r e e e e e e e nnnaees 1
16 .. CC-16..ccccvviiiiiienenn, BeAring StaNd ........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e 1
17 s ({02 Iy LOCKING NUL ...ttt et e eeaneeesneeeaneeeaneeesneeeeneeeenes 1
18 e CC-18...ceiiiieieeeienns (@0 [ USROS 1
19 e, CC-19...ciiiiiiiieeeeen, Retaining RING (EXtErNAl) .......cccciiiiiiiiiiiie s e 1
20 ... CC-20.....ccvccvvveereann, BEANNG BOAY ......uvviiiiieiiiiiiiiete ettt e s oot e e e e e e e e e e e 1
21 CC-21..iiiiiiiieieen, SBE SCIBW ..ttt es —ehnr e e e e e e e e e e e e nnnees 2
22 i CC-22..iiiiiiiieieens HEX NUL. ..ttt ettt et e eesmeeeaneeeaneeaaseeesneeeanneeenes 2
.................. CC-23L.........ee......... Fixed Seat Assembly (includes #23 through 28) ..... .....ccccveviiiiiciiiieee 1
23 e CC-23..iieeeeene [T YT | USSR 1
24 ... CC-24.....cccvvevvienaann, HEX SOCKEL CaP SCIEW....uviiiiiee ittt ettt et e e ceitiaeee e e e s ssnrreeee e e s e e nnnnnees 4
25 .. CC-25....ccciiiiiiieneann, (070101011 TR USRS SOPPPRSR 2
26 ... CC-26..cccccvvcviiiienaann, SPECIAI PNttt e e e e e e e e e 2
27 i CC-27 i SCIEW BOlL. . et e 1
28 i CC-28...oiiieeeieeiieenns HEX NUL. ..ttt et e s —eesmeeeaneeeaaeeasneeeaneeeanneeenes 2
29 i, CC-29..iiiiiiiiiiieen, SCIEW BOlL. . et e 1
30 ., CC-30..cieiieeiieeiieenns HEX NUL. ..ttt et e 2eeaneeeaneeeaaeeesneeesneeeanneeenes 1
31, CC-31l.ciiiiiiieiieens €] ¢ o USRS 1
32 e, CC-32D..ceveeeeeienns SIBEVE ...ttt eeete e e e e e e teeaeeeaneeenes 1
33 CC-33. e 1 o T USSR 1
34 . CC-34..oiiiiiiieiee, SBE SCIBW ..ttt es —ebn e e e e e e e e e e e e 1



TAK-ZX Taper Attachment Kit — Exploded View




TAK-ZX Taper Attachment Kit — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
1o 84-3001-00................ SlOE BaASE... ettt e e e 1
2 i, 84-3002-00................ SHAE BFACKEL.....coieiieee et et e e e e e e e e e neeas 1
K TS-1505071 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW......ccvvevvicvviieeiee i MI10OX50......ccceeeeeeeeennn. 4
R TS-1505081 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW......cvvvevviciviieeiee e M10x45......cccoeeieeee. 4
5, 84-3003-00................ LoNgitudingl SHAE ......ccoeeiiiiiieee e e 1
[ 84-3004-00................ (€110 IS 1 1] o SRR 1
T, 84-3005-00................ AQJUSEING SCIEW ..eeeiiieii ittt e e cratrrr e e e e e s et e eeaeeeesnsneees 4
8 i, 84-3006-00................ JLIE= T 01 S o = PRSP 1
(S T 84-3007-00................ SEttNG COllAr ... e cee e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
10.............. TS-1504031 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW......cuvvevvicvviveeie e eciiiieeeee e MBX16 ......cceeeeieeeeeee, 1
11, 84-3008-00................ TaPEr SHAE RESL ...t e e e e s e e e e e saaaeeee s 1
12 e 84-3009-00................ LCT1 0 J0S] 1 1] o USRI 1
14 . 84-3011-00................ FEEA BIOCK. ....ceiieiii ettt e et e et e e e e e eaaee s 1
16 . 84-3011-00-02........... Ball CUP .o LA i 1
17 i, 84-3012-00................ SEttNG COllAr ... e cee e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
8. TS-1504051 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW......vveevvvcvviveeieeeciiiiieeeee e MBX25 ..., 1
19 ., 84-3013-00................ ClamPiNG SCIEW......uuuiiiieei ittt e e et r e e e s s see —eaeessaarrereeeeeeassnrreeeaaeaanns 1
20 .., 84-3013-00-01........... ClamPING SCIEW......uuiiiiieei ittt e e e e ses —eeessanrbreeeeeeasssnareraaaeeaans 1
21 i, 84-3013-00-02........... UL ettt ettt ettt e e bt e e e s bt e e e e beeeeanbeeeeaneeeeeaneeeeeannreaeans 2
22 i, 84-3014-00................ WVASKNET ettt e e beeeenb e e e e ar e e e e aaaea e e anaeea s 2
PAC 84-3015-00................ Bearing HOUSING ....cviiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt e es ceriiiae e e e e e e s ssnaaeeeeeeeesnnnnes 1
24 .. TS-1503051 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW......cvvvevvicvvieeeieeeeiciiiieeee e M6X20 ........ccoeeieeeeeen. 2
26 .. 84-3016-00................ SO BW ..ttt ettt ettt e e bt e e et e e e eabee Seateeeeaneeeeeabaeeeaanneeeeanreas 1
27 i, 84-3017-00................ D7 | PRSPPI 1
28 i, 84-3017-00-01........... PN e e e eee e b e e e e e e e e e anaeaeaaaaeaeans 1
29 i, 84-3018-00................ BIACKEL. ...ttt bee e et e e e e e e e e e e e aaeea s 1
110 BT TS-1491031 .............. Hex Head SCrew.........cceeiiiiiiiiiee e MLOX25 .....oeeeiiiieeeieen. 2
3l 84-3018-00-02........... J AT T =T TSRS 6
32 i, 84-3019-00................ AJUSEING BA ...ttt eee et 1
33 e, TS-1540081 .............. UL L ML6 ..o 1
34, 84-3020-00-01........... BIACKEL........eeeeee ettt tee e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaeaean 1
35, 84-3021-00................ Clamping BIOCK .........uviiieiiiiiee s cee e e s e e e e e 1
37 i, 84-3022-00................ WVASKNET .ttt e s beeeaab e e e ae e e e e aa e e e e aaeeaeas 3
38 e, 84-3026-00................ LAV o 1= PSPPI 2
39 i, 84-3028-00-01........... Cross Head SCreW..........oeeieiieeeiiiee e MAX8 ..o 6
40 ... 84-3026-00-01........... Cross Head SCreW..........eeeveieeeiiiiee e M8BXA5 ... 6
41 .. 84-3027-00................ 1= 1o L= g = I PP TTPR 2
42 84-3028-00................ DUSE COVET ...ttt ettt ettt e e sttt e e sbeeasseeeeaanaeeaeannneaaaannneaeans 1
43 . 84-3029-00................ (07 1S Vo= SRR RTTRP 2
44 ............. 84-3020-00-01........... JTAT T =T USSP 2

JET

427 New Sanford Road
LaVergne, Tennessee 37086
Phone: 800-274-6848
www.jettools.com



	ZX-Series Large Bore Lathes Operation and Maintenance Instructions
	1.0 Warranty and service
	2.0 Table of Contents
	3.0 Safety warnings
	4.0 Dimensions and mounting hole centers
	5.0 Specifications
	5.1 Specifications: 14-inch lathe
	5.2 Specifications: 16-inch lathe
	5.3 Specifications: 18-inch lathe
	5.4 Specifications: 22-inch lathe

	6.0 General Description and Nomenclature
	7.0 Unpacking
	8.0 Installation
	8.1 Leveling the lathe
	8.2 Completing installation
	8.3 Chuck preparation (three-jaw)
	8.4 Break-in period

	9.0 Maintenance/Lubrication
	10.0 Coolant preparation
	11.0 Electrical connections
	11.1 Conversion to 460 volt operation

	12.0 Controls
	13.0 Operation
	13.1 Tool setup
	13.2 Feed and thread selection
	13.3 Thread cutting

	14.0 Adjustments
	14.1 Chuck jaw reversal
	14.2 Gib adjustments
	14.2.1 Saddle
	14.2.2 Cross slide
	14.2.3 Compound rest
	14.2.4 Half Nut

	14.3 Tailstock off-set
	14.4 Removing gap bridge
	14.5 Installing gap bridge
	14.6 Belt replacement/adjustment
	14.7 Aligning tailstock to headstock
	14.8 Cross slide nut adjustment
	14.9 Shear pin replacement
	14.10 Steady rest adjustment
	14.11 Follow rest adjustment
	14.12 Carriage stops

	15.0 Lubrication schedule and general maintenance
	16.0 Reference tables
	M-321910-1 ZX Lathes Parts List - Rev I.pdf
	ZX-Series Large Bore Lathes Parts List and Electrical Diagrams
	1.0 Table of contents
	2.0 Stand Assembly – Exploded View
	2.1 Stand Assembly – Parts List
	3.0 Brake Assembly – Exploded VIew
	3.1 Brake Assembly – Parts List
	4.0 Bed Assembly – Exploded View
	4.1 Bed Assembly – Parts List
	5.0 Headstock Assembly I – Exploded View
	5.1 Headstock Assembly I – Parts List
	6.0 Headstock Assembly II – Exploded View
	6.1 Headstock Assembly II – Parts List
	7.0 Headstock Assembly III – Exploded View
	7.1 Headstock Assembly III – Parts List
	8.0 Headstock Assembly IV – Exploded View
	8.1 Headstock Assembly IV – Parts List
	9.0 Change Gear Box Assembly I – Exploded View
	9.1 Change Gear Box Assembly I – Parts List
	10.0 Change Gear Box Assembly II – Exploded View
	10.1 Change Gear Box Assembly II – Parts List
	11.0 Quick Change Gear Box I – Exploded View
	11.1 Quick Change Gear Box I – Parts List
	12.0 Quick Change Gear Box II – Exploded View
	12.1 Quick Change Gear Box II – Parts List
	13.0 Quick Change Gear Box III – Exploded View
	13.1 Quick Change Gear Box III – Parts List
	14.0 Apron Assembly I – Exploded View
	14.1 Apron Assembly I – Parts List
	15.0 Apron Assembly II – Exploded View
	15.1 Apron Assembly II – Parts List
	16.0 Apron Assembly III – Exploded View
	16.1 Apron Assembly III – Parts List
	17.0 Carriage Assembly – Exploded View
	17.1 Carriage Assembly – Parts List
	18.0 Micro Carriage Stop – Exploded View
	18.1 Micro Carriage Stop – Parts List
	19.0 Carriage Stop Assembly – Exploded View
	19.1 Carriage Stop Assembly – Parts List
	20.0 Four Way Tool Post – Exploded View
	20.1 Four Way Tool Post – Parts List
	21.0 Tailstock Assembly I – Exploded View
	21.1 Tailstock Assembly I – Parts List
	22.0 Tailstock Assembly II – Exploded View
	22.1 Tailstock Assembly II – Parts List
	23.0 Steady Rest Assembly – Exploded View
	23.1 Steady Rest Assembly – Parts List
	24.0 Follow Rest Assembly – Exploded View
	24.1 Follow Rest Assembly – Parts List
	25.0 Coolant & Work Light Assembly – Exploded View
	25.1 Coolant & Work Light Assembly – Parts List
	26.0 Chuck Guard Assembly – Exploded View
	26.1 Chuck Guard Assembly – Parts List
	27.0 Other Parts
	28.0 Electrical Cabinet – Parts List
	29.0 Wiring Diagram
	30.0 Rotary Switch Diagram




